BALTIMORE
AIRCOIL COMPANY
®

FXV3
CLOSED CIRCUIT COOLING TOWER

CXVT

EVAPORATIVE CONDENSER
RIGGING & ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS




IMPORTANT NOTICE

FXV3/CXVT should be rigged and assembled as
outlined in this bulletin.

These procedures should be thoroughly reviewed prior to the rigging
and assembly of the equipment to acquaint all personnel with
procedures to be followed and to ensure that all necessary

equipment is available beforehand.

Be sure to have a copy of the submittal package
available for reference. If you do not have a copy of this
drawing,or if you need additional information about

this unit, contact your local BAC Representative

whose name and telephone number are on a label
adjacent to the access door. The model number and

serial number ofthe unit are also located in this area.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Forward Page | 2


https://www.baltimoreaircoil.com/contact-us

FXV3 - CLOSED CIRCUIT COOLING TOWER
CXVT - EVAPORATIVE CONDENSER

RIGGING & ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Contents

1. WarNINGS NG CAULIONS .......c.cviiiiiiecietetee ettt bbbttt s e bbbt b b e e s b b et bbb e A bbbt b s e s et b e bbbt s e bbb et et s s s e snnis 5
SAELY PrECAULIONS ... bbbt 5
EQUIPMENE PrECAULIONS ..ottt R et e kbbbt e e e st bt e et e 6

0110011 o P TTSTST 7
ST (-1 OO PTR 7

S 111 o1 1T PSSRSO 7
Pre-RIGING CRECKS............oii bbb bbbt 8
LT L= T | 11U 8
ANCROTING ..ot A b8 E £ h bbb 8
Cold WEAther OPEIAtiON.............ccueuiiiiiicicicte sttt bbbt s bbb s s s s s E bbb b s e e s e s e bbb s st en st et et s s s e et 9

o 1o =T 11T TS 9

L L L0 4L 9
UNIE OPEIALION.........c.oieeecectctc ettt s bbb bbb s bbb bbb s e st ettt b s e st b et bbb ee bbbt b s s e s bbb b s s e 9

3. UNit RIGGING & ASSEIMDIY........cuiutieiieiiieieteee i8££t 10
T To 11T TR 10
SECHON ASSEIMDIY ..ot bbb b8 8 13
Mechanical Section’s Shipping Braces Removal on (Optional) Gear and Belt Drive Units (Optional).............c.ccccoevneininninnnnn. 21
Plain Pipe Stub Coil Connections Nitrogen Charge REMOVAL ... 22

3. ACCESSONY INSTAIALION ...tttk b £t s h b h bbbttt b e 23
General Packing & Labeling INfOrmation...................ccouoiiiiiicc ettt bbb 23
ENDURADRIVE® Fan System INStallation..................cccoiiiiiiiii i 24
Warnings for the ENDURADRIVE® Fan SYSEM...............cocoiiiiiiiiiiccces ettt bbbt bbb 24
Important Notes for the ENDURADRIVE® Fan SyStem..............ccooiiiiiiiicee s 24
Access Door Platform & Ladder INStallation......................ccoiiiiiicccce et 25
Fan Deck EXtension INSTAllAtioN. ..ottt 28
External Motor Gear Drive Motor Base, Platform & Ladder Installation ...................cccoovoiiiiiici i 31
Positive Closure Damper (PCD) Hood Platform & Ladder Installation ....................cccooooiiiiicciicccc e 36

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Table of Contents Page | 3



Internal Service Platform Railing and Ladder InStallation ... 39

Ladder Opening Safety Gate INStallation.................cccccoiiiiiicicc e 55
Cold Water Basin Connection INStallation .................cccoiiiiiic st 58
Fan Deck Handrail INSEAIALION ..ottt ettt et b e s e 62
Multi-Section Ladder ASSEMDBIY ...............coiiiiiieee ettt 76
Fan Deck Ladder INSEAIIALION. ...ttt ettt 78
Motor Davit Assembly & INSTAlIAtION................c.ccouiiiiiicccc e bbb 82
Positive Closure Damper (PCD) HoOd INSEAllAtion ................cccoiiiiiiiiiicc e 84
Ladder Safety Cage INSTAllAtion ...................ccooiiiiiiicc ettt bbbt 86
Fan Cowl EXtension INSLAllAtioN ...t 87
Fan GUArd INSEAIALION .............c.c.ooiiece bbbt s bbbt E bbb n ettt n e 88
Discharge Attenuation INSTAIIAtioN....................oouiii ettt 89
Intake Attenuation INSEAIIAtION ................coo ottt 90

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Table of Contents Page | 4



1.\Warnings and Cautions

Safety Precautions

. AWARNING : Failure to use appropriate liting equipment can result in a dropped load, causing severe
injury, death, and/or property damage. Lifts must be performed by qualified riggers following BAC published Rigging
Instructions, and generally accepted lifting practices. The use of a supplemental safety sling may also be required if
the lift circumstances warrant its use, as determined by the rigging contractor.

. AWARNING : To prevent bodily injury or property damage, only qualified personnel qualified should
undertake the installation, operation, maintenance, and repair of this equipment. Proper care, procedures, and tools
must be used in handling, lifting, installing, operating, maintaining, and repairing this equipment

. 4 CAUTION : Equipment damage may occur if water, snow, ice, or debris has collected in the basin or
elsewhere in the unit. Such accumulations will add substantially to the equipment’s lifting weight placing equipment at
risk of damage that could result in injury. Before an actual lift is undertaken, ensure no water, snow, ice, or debris has
collected in the basin or elsewhere in the unit.

. AWAHNING : Equipment damage may occur if the unit is not properly anchored before operation begins.
Equipment damage could result in death or serious injury. Ensure unit is properly anchored before operation beings.

. AWAHNING : ENDURADRIVE® Fan System motors can induce voltage and current in the motor leads by
rotating the motor shaft, even when the motor is completely disconnected from the power source, which can lead to
severe bodily injury or death from electrical shock. Mechanically lock or tie down the fan until all wiring has been
completed and before servicing the drive system, or when performing any motor maintenance procedure.

. A WARNING : Magnetic and electromagnetic fields in the vicinity of current carrying conductors and
ENDURADRIVE® Fan System motors can result in a serious health hazard to persons with cardiac pacemakers,
metal implants, and hearing aids. To avoid risk, stay away from the area surrounding the ENDURADRIVE® Fan
System motor.

. AWARNING : The ENDURADRIVE® Fan System variable frequency drive may apply hazardous voltages
to the motor leads after power to the controller has been turned off. To avoid the risk of severe bodily injury or death
from electrocution, verify that the controller is incapable of delivering hazardous voltages and that the voltage at the
motor leads is zero before servicing the drive system, or when performing any motor maintenance procedure.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Warnings and Cautions Page | 5



Equipment Precautions

Each unit must be located and positioned to prevent the introduction of discharge air into the ventilation systems of
the building on which the unit is located and of adjacent buildings.

For weight information, refer to the submittal drawing package.
All single-cell and multi-cell units must be rigged one section at a time.

For weight information, refer to the submittal drawing package. Any motors or accessories shipped in the cold water
basin must be removed prior to installing the upper (mechanical and coil casing) section.

Failure to level the coil module for rigging will prevent proper engagement of rigging guides.

ENDURADRIVE® Fan System mechanical braces are structurally required and are not removable.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Warnings and Cautions

Page | 6



2. Introduction

Safety

Adequate precautions appropriate for the installation and location of these products should be taken to safeguard the
equipment and the premises from damage and the public from possible injury. The procedures listed in this manual must
be thoroughly reviewed prior to rigging and assembly. Read all warnings, cautions and notes.

When the fan speed of the unit is to be changed from the factory set speed, including the use of a variable speed device, steps
must be taken to avoid operating the equipment at or near the fan’s “critical speed,” which could result in fan failure and
possible injury or damage. Before changing fan speed, consult your local BAC Representative and refer to the resonant speed
identification procedure available in the operation & maintenance manual.

A WARNING : Failure to use appropriate lifting equipment can result in a dropped load, causing severe injury,
death, and/or property damage. Lifts must be performed by qualified riggers following BAC published Rigging
Instructions, and generally accepted lifting practices. The use of a supplemental safety sling may also be required if the
lift circumstances warrant its use, as determined by the rigging contractor.

Shipping

Models FXV3/CXVT are factory assembled to ensure uniform quality with minimum field assembly. FXV3/CXVT models ship in
four sections per cell (one lower and three upper: each coil section ships separately) to minimize rigging and freight costs.
Contact your local BAC Representative for more information. For the dimensions and weights of a specific unit or section, refer
to the submittal drawings.

A WARNING : To prevent bodily injury or property damage, only qualified personnel qualified should
undertake the installation, operation, maintenance, and repair of this equipment. Proper care, procedures, and tools
must be used in handling, lifting, installing, operating, maintaining, and repairing this equipment

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Introduction Page | 7



Pre-Rigging Checks

When the unit is delivered to the jobsite, it should be checked thoroughly to ensure all required items have been received and
are free of any shipping damage prior to signing the bill of lading.

The following parts should be inspected (if applicable for the unit’s configuration):

O Sheaves and Belts O Interior Surfaces
O Bearings O Exterior Surfaces
O Bearing Supports O Louvers/Combined Inlet Shields
O Fan Motor(s) O Spray Water Pumps
O Fan Guard(s) O Mating Surfaces Between Sections/Modules
O Fan(s) and Fan Shaft(s) O Miscellaneous Items: All bolts, nuts, washers, and sealer
0 Pt s sy
O Water Distribution System
O Coil Surface
O Cold Water Basin
Accessories

Unit Weights
Before rigging any unit, the weight of each section should be verified from the unit submittal drawing. Unit print weights include
the final assembled unit with all accessories.

A CAUTION : Equipment damage may occur if water, snow, ice, or debris has collected in the basin or
elsewhere in the unit. Such accumulations will add substantially to the equipment’s liting weight placing equipment
at risk of damage that could result in injury. Before an actual lift is undertaken, ensure no water, snow, ice, or debris
has collected in the basin or elsewhere in the unit.

Anchoring

Seven-eighths inch (7/8”) diameter holes are provided in the bottom flange of the basin section for bolting the unit to the
support beams. Refer to the suggested support drawing included in the submittal for location and quantity of the mounting
holes. The unit must be level for proper operation. Anchor bolts must be provided by others. The IBC rating is only certified
with standard anchorage locations. Using alternate anchorage locations or alternate steel supports will void any IBC wind or
seismic ratings. Contact your local BAC Representative for details.

A WARNING : Equipment damage may occur if the unit is not properly anchored before operation begins.
Equipment damage could result in death or serious injury. Ensure unit is properly anchored before operation beings.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Introduction Page | 8



Cold Weather Operation

These products must be protected by mechanical and operational methods against damage and/or reduced effectiveness
due to possible freeze-up. Refer to the FXV and FXV3 Closed Circuit Cooling Tower CXVB and CXVT Evaporative
Condenser Operation & Maintenance Manual at www.BaltimoreAircoil.com or contact your local BAC Representative for
recommended protection alternatives.

Placement

All evaporative cooling equipment must be placed in a location that ensures an adequate supply of fresh air into the air intakes.
When units are located adjacent to walls or in enclosures, care must be taken to ensure the warm, saturated, discharge air is
not redirected back to the air intakes. Each unit must be positioned to prevent the introduction of discharge air into the
ventilation systems of the building on which the unit is located and of adjacent buildings. For detailed recommendations on BAC
equipment layout, see our website at www.BaltimoreAircoil.com or contact your local BAC Representative.

NOTICE: Each unit must be located and positioned to prevent the introduction of discharge air into the
/ ventilation systems of the building on which the unit is located and of adjacent buildings.

Warranties

Please refer to the Limitation of Warranties (located in the submittal package) applicable to and in effect at the time of the sale/
purchase of these products.

Unit Operation

Prior to start-up and unit operation, refer to the unit operation & maintenance manual shipped with the unit and also available
at www.BaltimoreAircoil.com.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Introduction Page | 9


http://www.baltimoreaircoil.com/
https://www.baltimoreaircoil.com/resources?search=layout&category%5B82%5D=82
https://baltimoreaircoil.com/resources?search=&category%5B84%5D=84&product%5B55%5D=55&model_line%5B81%5D=81

3. |Unit Rigging & Assembly

Rigging

/ NOTICE: For weight information, refer to the submittal drawing package.

f NOTICE: All single-cell and multi-cell units must be rigged one section at a time.

A WARNING : Failure to use appropriate lifting equipment can result in a dropped load, causing severe injury,
death, and/or property damage. Lifts must be performed by qualified riggers following BAC published Rigging
Instructions, and generally accepted lifting practices. The use of a supplemental safety sling may also be required if the
lift circumstances warrant its use, as determined by the rigging contractor.

Refer to Table 1 and Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3 for each section’s required minimum spreader bar length W1
and the recommended minimum vertical dimension “H”.

Model Nurb Lower Section Plenum Section Coil Section
S | H W | H | W H [ ow
FXV3-1224-xxx 20 12 20 12’ 16’ 12
FXV3-1426-xxx 20' 14' 22 14 16’ 14'
CXVT-x-1224-x, XECXVT-1224-x, ' , | , , ,
CXVT-x-2424-x, XECXVT-2424-x 2 12 2 12 16 12
CXVT-x-1426-x, XECXVT-1426-x, 20 14 29 " 16 "

CXVT-x-2826-x, XECXVT-2826-x
Table 1. Minimum Vertical Dimension and Spreader Bar Length for FXV3 and CXVT Units

FXV3 Model ‘ Nominal ’ Coil Module
Number Box Size Height
FXV3-1224-20x-xx 12' x 24’ Short
FXV3-1224-24x-xx 12'x 24’ Short
FXV3-1224-28x-xx 12’ x 24’ Tall
FXV3-1224-30x-xx 12'x 24’ Tall
FXV3-1224-32x-xx 12’ x 24’ Tall
FXV3-1224-36x-xx 12'x 24’ Tall
FXV3-1426-20x-xx 14’ x 26' Short
FXV3-1426-24x-xx 14’ x 26’ Short
FXV3-1426-28x-xx 14’ x 26 Tall
FXV3-1426-30x-xx 14’ x 26' Tall
FXV3-1426-32x-xx 14’ x 26’ Tall
FXV3-1426-36x-xx 14’ x 26’ Tall

Table 2. FXV3 Nominal Box Size & Coil Module Height by Model Number

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 10



CXVT Model Nominal | ¢ ;i Module CXVT Model Nominal Box | Coil Module
Number SB;’; Height Number ‘ Size Height
CXVT-581-1224-15 = 12'x 24" Short CXVT-1162-2424-30 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-617-1224-15 | 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1234-2424-30 | Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-650-1224-20 = 12'x 24 Short CXVT-1300-2424-40 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-658-1224-30 @ 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1316-2424-60 | Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-676-1224-25 = 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1352-2424-50 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-699-1224-30 = 12' x 24' Short CXVT-1398-2424-60 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-700-1224-40 = 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1400-2424-80 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-731-1224-50 = 12' x 24' Short CXVT-1462-2424-100 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-744-1224-40 = 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1488-2424-80 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-754-1224-60 @ 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1508-2424-120 = Qty. (2) 12' x 24' Short
CXVT-778-1224-50 = 12'x 24 Short CXVT-1556-2424-100  Qty. (2) 12' x 24' Short
CXVT-808-1224-60 = 12' x 24' Short CXVT-1616-2424-120 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-813-1224-50 = 12'x 24 Short CXVT-1626-2424-100  Qty. (2) 12' x 24' Short
CXVT-816-1224-40 = 12' x 24' Tall CXVT-1632-2424-80 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Tall
CXVT-843-1224-60 @ 12'x 24' Short CXVT-1686-2424-120  Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Short
CXVT-855-1224-50 @ 12'x 24' Tall CXVT-1710-2424-100 = Qty. (2) 12'x 24’ Tall
CXVT-887-1224-60 @ 12'x 24' Tall CXVT-1774-2424-120  Qty. (2) 12'x 24' Tall
CXVT-1005-1426-75 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1424-2826-40 | Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-1015-1426-60  14'x 26' Tall CXVT-1482-2826-50 = Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-1057-1426-75 = 14'x 26' Tall CXVT-1532-2826-60 | Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-712-1426-20 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1582-2826-40 = Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-741-1426-25 = 14' x 26' Short CXVT-1614-2826-80 = Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-766-1426-30 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1648-2826-50 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-791-1426-20 = 14' x 26' Short CXVT-1688-2826-100 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-807-1426-40 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1712-2826-80 = Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-824-1426-25 | 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1748-2826-120 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-844-1426-50 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1788-2826-100  Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-856-1426-40 @ 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1820-2826-150 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-874-1426-60 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1848-2826-120  Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-894-1426-50 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1866-2826-100 | Qty. (2) 14'x 26' Short
CXVT-910-1426-75 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1926-2826-150 =~ Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-924-1426-60 = 14' x 26' Short CXVT-1930-2826-120 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-933-1426-50 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-1962-2826-100 ~ Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Tall
CXVT-963-1426-75 @ 14' x 26' Short CXVT-2010-2826-150 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Short
CXVT-965-1426-60 = 14'x 26' Short CXVT-2030-2826-120 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Tall
CXVT-981-1426-50 = 14' x 26' Tall CXVT-2114-2826-150 = Qty. (2) 14' x 26' Tall
Table 3. CXVT Nominal Box Size & Coil Module Height by Model Number

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 11



Spreader bar

Spreader bar

Lifting Cable < y
A
g

Lifting Cable

Figure 2. Coil Module Lift

Perimeter Flange Seals

Critical Seal  \
(See Figure 7)

Critical Seal
(See Figure 6)

Figure 3. Lower Section Lift

Figure 4. Lower Section Sealing Detail

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 12



Section Assembly

NOTICE: For weight information, refer to the submittal drawing package. Any motors or accessories shipped in
f the cold-water basin must be removed prior to installing the upper (mechanical and coil casing) section.

Remove any accessories shipped in the cold-water basin.
Position the lower section on the unit supports and bolt in place. Refer to Figure 3 on Page 12 and Anchoring on Page 8.
Wipe moisture and dirt from the perimeter flange and plenum step as shown in Figure 4.
Apply flat butyl sealer tape (BAC part #554000) across the entire plenum step seal as shown in Figure 5.
a. Refer to critical seal area shown in Figure 4 and detailed in Figure 7.
Apply a 2" x 2" piece of flat butyl sealer tape to the corner rigging guides as shown in Figure 4 and detailed in Figure 6.

6. Apply flat butyl sealer tape around the entire perimeter of the lower section. Align the tape on the perimeter flange as shown in Figure 8.
See Figure 6 and Figure 7 for critical sealing areas, allow 1” overlap tape at these locations.

B =

o

Plenum Step Seal

Figure 5. FXV3 and CXVT Lower Section

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 13



FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly

Water Baffle

Rigging Guide
Perimeter Seal

2" x 2" Piece of Flat Butyl Sealer Tape
(Allow 1” Overlap)

Figure 6. Perimeter Seal Detail

Perimeter Seal
Plenum Step
1” Overlap

Plenum Step Seal

Flush Against Step Figure 7. Plenum Step Detail
Align inside edge of tape with edge
of flat surface.
Flat Butyl Sealer Tape
Ex 7
f E
Inside Face /

Figur_e 8. Application of Butyl Sealer Tape

Page | 14



7. Liftand set the plenum module. Refer to Figure 1 for lifting details. Center the plenum module transversely and
longitudinally. The rigging guides (Figure 9 & Figure 10) will engage when the plenum module is within 2” of the lower
section.

8. Bolt the plenum module in place at the four internal bracket locations using provided 1/2" hardware. See Figure 11 for
typical bolting detail.

Receiver/Slot for Coil
Rigging Guide

See Figure 10

Ri

ging Guides

)
Figure 10. Detail of Receiver/Slot for Coil Rigging Guide

dl| o
5

Figure 9. Plenum Module Rigging

1/2” Bolt

|

1" Butyl Sealer O
Tape Laid Over h
(/ Bolt Hole Line /< )

Flatwasher

~d

— Around Perimeter |

Flange

——ﬂ _— T~ =
7

Seal Washer _/ N\

Lockwasher Nut an e —
Figure 11. Typical Bolting — <

Flatwashar

Figure 12. Typical Bolting

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 15



9. Connect the lower section and plenum section internal spray water piping by using rubber couplings and SST T-bolt hose
clamps. Refer to Figure 13 for connection details.

-
See Detail B *
(typical both ends) A

Rubber Coupling with
SST T-Bolt Hose Clamps

Detail A - Lower Section to Plenum Section

Rubber Coupling with

SST T-Bolt Hose Clamps
See Detail A

(typical both ends)

Plenum Section
(Details hidden for clarity)

Detail B — Plenum Section to Coil Module
Figure 13. Internal Spray Water Piping Connections

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 16



10. Before rigging the coil modules, wipe any moisture and debris from the corner columns and apply “D” seals (BAC part #
271665) at two locations on each coil module as shown in Figure 14 and Figure 15.

a. Coil module height “short” will receive 78” of “D” seal. Coil module height “tall” will receive 97” of “D” seal. Refer
to Table 2 and Table 3 to determine coil module height.

Rigging Guide

/(4 Places)

“D” Seal

Figure 14. Coil Module as Seen from the Plenum Side

78" or 97" Length
of D" Seal  ~_| Corner Column

42" Length of “D” Seal
Rigging Guide

5/8” Space Between
Rigging Guide and “D” Seal

=

Figure 15. Detail of Corner Column

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 17



11. Lift the coil module and verify that it is level. Refer to Figure 2 for lifting details. Adjust lifting devices as necessary to level the
coil module before attempting to set. As shown in Figure 16, the coil connections of the coil module weigh more and will
affect the balance. Tolerances are given in Figure 17 and Figure 18.

// NOTICE: Failure to level the coil module for rigging will prevent proper engagement of rigging guides.

Rigging
Guide
Coil
Plenum Connections
Side

Figure 16. Coil Module End

IRl

+1/2°

/ !

Figure 17. Coil ModulePlLevel Tg{srance as seen fomthe  rire 18, Coil Module Level Tolerance as seen from the Coil
enum siae Module End Sides

12. To engage the rigging guides, the coil module must be positioned between 2-3/4” to 3-3/4” above the lower section as it is
moved towards the plenum module. Once the coil module rigging guides have engaged the plenum module corner
columns, lower the coil into final position as shown in Figure 19.

13. Bolt the coil module to the lower section along the louver face flange, see Figure 11 for typical bolting detail.

FirstIN —»

[

) Rigging
Guide

T
2-3/4" to 3-3/4” g

Figure 19. Coil Module Rigging

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 18



14. Install four (4) internal splice plates connecting upper section and lower section purlins, as shown in Figure 20. Use 1/2” Grade 5

hardware.
. Upper Section
—_ /§: = Purlins
— — = = .
) g ?l Splice Plates
N DRI | i
— El i.i f
. : J T
| I S -
== =
E — — [ 7
é' = g — /
— == y |
E.f — = =t
H — ﬂ \X J¥
}L:' — —=] /wff 7'
- = ' : Lower Section
- = ; Purlins
_7_,3: A F—

Figure 20. Internal Splice Plate Installation

12. Install external splice plates on the upper section plate for every pair of lifting ears (4 locations total). Use two splice plates, one
on top of the other at these locations. Refer to Figure 21. Use 1/2” Grade 5 hardware.

Splice Plate

: (Quantity x2)

\
4

o _allo a:\ o P
§ e I \
— .~
Coil Module ] X/ Plenum Section
Lifting Ear / Lifting Ear

Figure 21. External Splice Plate Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly

Page | 19



13. Join coil section to upper plenum section. Refer to Figure 22 and
14. Figure 23.
a. Remove corner drift eliminator to gain access to coil section.

b.  Using supplied 1/2” Grade 5 hardware, bolt upper plenum section to coil section. Refer to Figure 22 and

c. Figure 23.
d. Repeaton all 4 corners of the upper plenum section.
15. Join lower section to upper plenum section. Refer to Figure 22 and Figure 24.

a. Using supplied 1/2” Grade 5 hardware, bolt lower section to upper plenum section. Refer to Figure 22 and Figure 24.
b. Repeat until all 8 brackets are bolted together. 4 brackets are located above the access door and 4 brackets are

located under the drift eliminator pan.

16. Connect the plenum section and coil module internal spray water piping by using rubber couplings and SST T-bolt hose

clamps. Refer to Figure 13 for connection details.

See
Figure 23

=

il

Coil Section Install 1/2” Grade 5
| Hardware

See Figure 24

Upper Plenum
Section

Install 1/2” Grade 5 Upper Plenum
Hardware Section s\ __.
Figure 23. Coil Section to Upper Plenum Section Connection Figure 24. Lower Section to Upper Plenum Section Connection

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly

Page | 20



Mechanical Section’s Shipping Braces Removal on (Optional) Gear and Belt Drive
Units (Optional)

Gear and belt fan drive systems may be supplied with shipping braces as shown in Figure 25 and Figure 26. Belt fan

drive systems include the Baltidrive® Power Train and Baltiguard™ Fan System. Shipping braces are required for

shipping only. Remove the shipping braces if they interfere with platform handrails or obstruct the working area.
Shipping braces may be loosened to help align the upper plenum section with the coil module.

NOTICE: ENDURADRIVE® Fan System mechanical braces are structurally required and are not removable.

‘='|‘='

SHIPPING BRACES

Figure 25. Belt Drive Shipping Bracing

N |
RN |

SHIPPING BRACES

Figure 26. Gear Drive Shipping Bracing

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 21



Plain Pipe Stub Coil Connections Nitrogen Charge Removal

Coils may be supplied with plain pipe stub coil connections that are capped and charged with nitrogen from the factory.
Refer to Figure 27 for information on validating coil charge pressure. Plain pipe stub coil connections must be field cut
and beveled before welding. Prior to cutting the pipe stub, relieve the pressure inside each coil using the factory
installed Schrader valve.

To check nitrogen charge pressure,

open ball valve on coil connection.
A green indicator indicates that
there is more than 9 psi of

Pressure  nitrogen charge in the coil.
Indicator 271968P1 Rev Z

Figure 27. Coil Connections Capped and Charged

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Unit Rigging & Assembly Page | 22



3./Accessory Installation

General Packing & Labeling Information

The parts for your new BAC equipment have been carefully packed to ensure that they arrive in good condition and have been
sorted by field kit. This has been done to reduce the possibility of misplacing items and ensure trouble-free assembly. Note that
extra hardware, caulk, and sealer tape (if required) have been provided to accommodate field assembly conditions.

Parts are individually labeled with for easy identification. Key information is provided on each part label to help identify the
proper location for each part. This information is shown in Figure 28.

Part Number —]

> WCGT18M5 Qty: 1 EA  PART
— v
GLY #WCN sV12 BOP ETM LH PA

Reference Drawing Key Code —

Sales Order Number __ |

> 3467-102-1_OF_1-Lower

Unit Model Number —1,,
VC1-N338

Crate 1({1of 7)

Figure 28. Sample Part Label

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 23



ENDURADRIVE® Fan System Installation

The ENDURADRIVE® Fan System is optional for select Series FXV3 and CXVT models. The ENDURADRIVE® Fan System
variable frequency drive (VFD) is to be installed per the ACS880+N5350 Cooling Tower Drives User's Guide available at
www.abb.com. The fan motor must be wired directly into the VFD and cannot be wired across the line. For wiring details, refer
to the submittal drawings.

Warnings for the ENDURADRIVE® Fan System

A WARNING : ENDURADRIVE® Fan System motors can induce voltage and current in the motor leads by
rotating the motor shaft, even when the motor is completely disconnected from the power source, which can lead to
severe bodily injury or death from electrical shock. Mechanically lock or tie down the fan until all wiring has been
completed and before servicing the drive system, or when performing any motor maintenance procedure.

A WARNING : Magnetic and electromagnetic fields in the vicinity of current carrying conductors and
ENDURADRIVE® Fan System motors can result in a serious health hazard to persons with cardiac pacemakers, metal
implants, and hearing aids. To avoid risk, stay away from the area surrounding the ENDURADRIVE® Fan System
motor.

A WARNING : The ENDURADRIVE® Fan System variable frequency drive may apply hazardous voltages to
the motor leads after power to the controller has been turned off. To avoid the risk of severe bodily injury or death from
electrocution, verify that the controller is incapable of delivering hazardous voltages and that the voltage at the motor
leads is zero before servicing the drive system, or when performing any motor maintenance procedure.

Important Notes for the ENDURADRIVE® Fan System
e VFD must be powered on at all times so that trickle current can remove moisture from motor when idle.

e  Use only a shielded motor power cable with a complete circumferential braided or copper film/tape ground jacket around
the power leads. This ground should be secured to the motor frame from within the motor terminal box and must return
without interruption to the drive ground.

e To prevent equipment damage, be sure that the electrical service is not capable of delivering more than the maximum
motor rated amps listed on the rating plate.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 24


http://www.abb.com/

Access Door Platform & Ladder Installation

Refer to Table 4 for access door platform installation information. For ladder opening safety gate installation refer to Ladder
Opening Safety Gate Installation on Page 55.

Spray Water ‘ Drawing

Reference Drawing Type Number

Access Door Platform Installation N/A TA1JRR 26
Access Door Platform Ladder Installation = Remote Sump | Figure 29 25

Access Door Platform Ladder Installaton | Pump Suction | CAR130 27
Table 4. Access Door Platform Reference Drawings

. - GLV/BBD: PVC 3/8"X2 1/2" BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
‘/- SST: SST 3/8"X2 1/2" BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK

Figure 29. Access Door Platform Ladder Installation, Remote Sump

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 25



- HOLES FOR
& RIGGING/

L (5) FASTENERS
PER "ABB"

S Jo o
HOLES FOR

[\ LIFTING/ :

’ RIGGING <

NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE IS:
- GLV/BBD: PVC @3/8" X 1 1/4 LG BOLT WITH 2 FW, LW & NUT
- SST: SST ¥3/8" X 1 1/4" LG BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT

PRE-INSTALLED

~PRE-INSTALLED
/ MOUNTING BRACKET

COLD WATER BASIN
MID-WALL PANEL

@3/8" X 1 1/4 BOLT
WITH FW & LW

PRE-INSTALLED
MOUNTING BRACKET

SUBMITTAL PACKAGE FOR LADDER LOCATIONS.

3. PLATFORM FOR STANDARD LADDER POSITION SHOWN, LADDER
éﬁ OPENING MAY BE ON EITHER SIDE OR END OF PLATFORM. SEE

MOUNTING BRACKET
Drawing Description: Dwg By: Dats:
G. Landreth [10/26/2011
CAI DR PLT INSTALL RA ChdBy ot
Product Usage:
Appd By: Dater
2011 @ Baltimore Aircoil Company, All Rights Reserved Part Number:

® This decument contains confidential and proprietary information of Ballimore: Aircoil
Company and shall be returned upon demand. It may not be disclosed, distbuted, TA 1 J R R RA

. . - d ed, in any f by the receiving party without

Baltimore Aircoil | ™ Wi ien sinoteason of atinere e Gompory.

Figure 30. TA1JRR Access Door Platform Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 26




20040 Bollmore Arcail Corpary. Al Rights Reserved
Thin dscunan coatins cnfdani 008 srecclry avensn of Bokrore

nt Wl T4 et gon amond. 1 oy rol b Sacoa,
| disiriuled, coped or reproduced in any form r by ay meaes by he recsving
ety wilhout Lhe grice writen aulhorizalion of Btimare Ascod Compery,

REF. CWB ENDWALL PNL

Ve ACCESS DOCR__—

OPENING

BRACKETS

FACTORY INSTALLED

QTY [ TEM | PART NQ. DESCRIPTION
(i8) (2 2 |1 [CASIZIM*PA |MTL CHNL PLTF SPRT
‘ leségfj e DM (e, HanoraL 2 |2 [cAsia3MPA |MIL CHNL PLTF SPRT
OPEN END OF @ m BOLTING DETAIL 2 3 CAG132M*SA MTL ASSY PLTF SUPPORT BRACE
HANDRALL PIPING 1[4 [cAgi26wPA [MIL CHNL PLIF CIR SPRI
G2 6 |5 |GP1413M*PA__ |MIL PIPE POST 1 1/4" x 50"
Py 4 6 |GP1398M*PA MIL HR PIPE 1 1/4 " x 35 1/8" LONG
TP, (4) pLaces (6) 4 7 |cP13gantPA_ |GLV HR PIPE 1 1/4" x 15 1/2" SHORT
2 |8 [261051 P-  |HDG GRATING 1° BRG BAR 30" x 38"
2 |9 [cagt30MrPA  |MIL ANG TOEBOARD LONG
& (19) 7 |10 |CASTZ5M*PA  |MTL ANG TOEBOARD SHORT
5 |11 |260830 P—  |GLV CLIP GRATING 1/4” SLOT
TYP. () PLACES . ol (@) @ puces 16 |12 |211431M*P—  |WTL STOVE BOLT 3/8" x 4 1/4"
0 (12) 6 |15 |210142M*P—  |MTL CUTTER WASH HD 5/16" x 1 1/4”
> (7) 16, (&) PLACES =) 25|14 210576k~ [MIL STOVE BOLT /8" x 2 1/2° L6
@ 28 |15 |210054M*P—  |MTL SCREW 3/8° x 1" 16
70 |16 |210028M*P—  |MTL HEX NUT 3/8-16 UNC
70 |17 [210033M*P—  |MIL LOCKWASHER 3/8°
P 140 |18 [210038M*P-  |MTL FLATWASHER 3/8
= 22 |19 |26078¢ P-  |PLS PIPE PLUG 1-1/4"
////’/////// 7z
7|
?/,,”//,//’///,' =¥ FOR_STANLESS STEEL ONLY
://,,::///,/://4 :////j % [210633P9P— __[PLS GROMMET NUT 5/16°
NS | A s

<

N
\\

. (2) pLaces (10)

FACTORY ASSEMBLED LADDER

"I
/l &
AN

&
D

bl

7

/7 ]
\

(15)TvP. (4) PLACES
LANDING PAD AND

/

ANCHORING HARDWARE 12
BY OTHERS. 2 D
STEP 3 _—

RALING AND LADDER INSTALLATION NOTE 1

NOTE:
1. WHEN STAINLESS STEEL MATERIAL IS USED, THE
WALKWAY GRATING (ITEM #8) IS TO BE INSTALLED
USING THE PLASTIC GROMMET NUTS PROVIDED (ITEM §20).

TYPICAL BOLTING
(UNLESS NOTED)

Baltimore Aircoil Company

T———(20) SEE NOTE 1 e =T o
STEP 2 w é CAl ACCESS DOOR PLATFORM RE D i
PLATFORM FRAMING E o s W WiE
TYPICAL GRATING CLIP DETAIL FEE R e]  oRI% RO
Figure 31. CAR130 Access Door Platform Ladder Installation, Pump Suction
FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 27



Fan Deck Extension Installation

Fan deck extensions are shown in Figure 32 and Figure 33. Refer to Table 5 for fan deck extension installation reference

drawings. Refer to Table 2 and Table 3 on Page 10 and 11, to determine unit width. For fan deck handrail installation

information refer to Fan Deck Handrail Installation on Page 62. For fan deck ladder installation information refer to section

Fan Deck Ladder Installation on Page 78.

Reference Drawing ‘ Unit Width ‘ Drawing Number | Page #
Fan Deck Extension Installation 12 29
Fan Deck Extension Installation 14’ 30

Table 5. Fan Deck Extension Reference Drawings

I

\llfﬁ:ﬂn [

=T

Figure 32. Plan View, Fan Deck Extension Figure 33. Side Elevation, Fan Deck Extension

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 28



BOLT "AFG" TO BOTTOM
BRACKETS FIRST, THEN

TO "AFC" & "AFD"

STEP 2 - BRACE INSTALLATION

5/16"X1 1/4"
LG CUTTER

THESE (2) "AFB"
BOLT BACK-
TO-BACK

TO AVOID INTERFERENCE

ORIENT "AFB" AS SHOWN
(TYP BOTH ENDS)

USE 3/8 NUT, LW & FW

GRATING
CLIP

DETAIL C

STEP 1 - FRAME ASSEMBLY

STEP 3 - GRATING INSTALLATION

T
w
<
z
w
=
17
<
w

OUTSIDE "AFA"

Dwg by Gate
G. Landreth | 10/4/2013
Chaby Dt

o
Part Number.

TA15RR

Produst Usags
AF

Drawing Description
2009 © Baltimore Aircoil Company, All Rights Reserved

CAI #A15 12C FD EXT ASSY RB

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: PVC 3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NUT.

- SST: SST 3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT WITH 2FW & LOCK NUT.

E ®
Baltimore Aircoil| “"

Figure 34. TA15RR Fan Deck Extension Installation 12’ Units

NOTES:

FASTEN "AFH"
INSIDE "AFC

DETAIL B
TYP BOTH ENDS

DETAIL A

Page | 29

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation



BOLT "AFG" TO BOTTOM
BRACKETS FIRST, THEN
TO "AFC" & "AFD"

STEP 2 - BRACE INSTALLATION

DETAIL C

R S &

A S8s wg go
4 253 cF E©
£8e 3k

X 23 &

59

28

34

(s}
35

i

R3]

fez

EH
et

STEP 1 - FRAME ASSEMBLY

"AFA" AND "AFB" ARE
USE 3/8 NUT, LW & FW

INSTALLED ON 3/8 STUDS

FIELD INSTALLATION NOTE:

REMOVE FACTORY HARDWARE (IF SUPPLIED)
THE FAN DECK EXTENSION TO THE UNIT.

AND USE EXISTING HOLES FOR MOUNTING

=z
]
=
<
-
2
=
%)
F4
O]
Z
z
<
14
O]
@
o
]
=
»

. o
@ g
2 8l [oa)
5 = oc
a £
2 5|, B
§ Eshifi i i
€ 228 [ |icc
) £
5 &
m 2% ©
] -
- <C
WY oc
o £z iy
& 32 %
E Ef
Suszsa| < H
LT = H
E<OE] X d53i
9e0srd|, |5
z s |8 |Eslis
oS0 i ali, |2
Q& 0| 3l |2t
SEg@ie 3 z
Zolo|s QF |iii
EEo2E Y g
2axX% S
Two=| v 8
L™ — <
250X g
mpo| *® £
Uglds| H
afar| & B
59580 | © g
w3z
e
0%<33
Z-o

FASTEN "AFH"
INSIDE "AFC"

DETAIL B
TYP BOTH ENDS

FASTEN "AFH"
OUTSIDE "AFA"

DETAIL A

Baltimore Aircoil| “"

Figure 35. TA16RR Fan Deck Extension Installation 14’ Units

Page | 30

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation



External Motor Gear Drive Motor Base, Platform & Ladder Installation

Refer to Table 6 for external motor gear drive motor base, platform, and ladder installation reference drawings. For multi-
section ladder assembly refer to Multi-Section Ladder Assembly on Page 76. For ladder opening safety gate installation refer
to Ladder Opening Safety Gate Installation on Page 55.

Reference Drawing Drawing Number | Page #
External Motor Gear Drive Motor and Base Installation CMRO053 32
External Motor Gear Drive Platform Installation TA4KRR 33
External Motor Gear Drive Platform Ladder Installation TLOZRR 34
External Motor Gear Drive Platform Ladder Safety TL1CRR 35

Cage Installation
Table 6. External Motor Gear Drive Platform Reference Drawings

Figure 36. End Elevation External Motor Gear Drive with Platform

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 31



o o o . g 8.5 4 o QTY [ITEM] _PART NO. DESCRIFTION
o S o okt i e T |SEE NOTE 1|MOTOR BASE ASSEMBLY

w0 the prior witen suihorision of Bolimere Necsi Co

S3DU3IM*PA IMOTOR SUPPORT GUSSET LH

- 1
1 -
- 1 S3DU3SM*PA IMOTOR SUPPORT GUSSET LH
1 —

S3DU3ZM*PA MOTOR SUPPORT GUSSET RH

- 1 7 S3DU3EM*PA MOTOR SUPPORT GUSSET RH
22 |22 |4 |210055M*F |BOLT 3/8" X 1 1/4" LONG
44 144 |5 |210038M*P |FLATWASHER 3/8"

22 |22 |6 |210037M*P |LOCKWASHER 3/8"

22 |22 |7 |210028M*F |NUT 3/8"

24X14X112
THRU
24X14X224

NOTE:

1. THE MOTOR BASE IS PRE-ASSEMBLED AT THE FACTORY (SEE DRAWING
CMROSS RB).

2. T IS NECESSARY TO INSTALL ALL (22) BOLTS AT ALL GUSSET AND
MOTOR BASE LOCATIONS.

o
2% 0
L)
o
o

MAT'L.

ASSEMBLED VIEW

TYPICAL BOLTING
SEE NOTE 2

EXPLODED VIEW
SEE NOTE 2

External Motor & Motor Base for Gear Drive

Baltimore Aircoil Co.

PART DESCRIPTION: TG EY:

T o
BLB| 12/27/01
T

CAl EXTERNAL MOTOR AND BASE REB [ww

T SzE e DA

REVISIONS

ART NUUBER:

CMR0O53 RB

TGLERANGE UNLESS THERWSE WOTED
WO0D 21/96, WETAL 1/32 ANGULAR #2*
SCALE: NEXT TSV

3/4=12

- DELETE MOTOR FROM NOTE T

Figure 37. CMR053 External Motor Gear Drive Motor and Base Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 32




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoll Company

agreement that the dr nformalion contained
e oragoing agresmant

[This drawing 1s the property of Baltimore Aircall Company. 1t 1s ot 1o be copied or used, directly or Indirectly, In whole or In part, fo assist In making or to furnish any [nformatian for the mal

of
¢ aumsu«nef enroauwom nereof, 2 lo the mwnnorany partor component pat mwnmerun without the written con sentolselnmaremw compeny This ar: wlngialomed w‘lhlhe
awing limare Aircoil Company. The

\FASTEN TO UPPER BRACKET

WITH @3/8"X1-1/4" BOLTS
WITH FW & LW INTO A RIV-NUT
(8 PLACES)

| T FASTEN TO UPPER BRACKET
WITH @3/8"X1-1/4" BOLTS
WITH FW & LW INTO A RIV-NUT
(2) PLACES PER #AHP

O oo o0

FASTEN #AHP TO
BOTTOM OF #AH
F2:03/8"X1-1/4"

(3) PLACES PER #AHP

4
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
WY /A —
N =
/
/
¥ 4
/
i

12" UNITS HAVE (2) #AHP
14' UNITS HAVE (4) #AHP

NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. LOCATE PLATFORM PER SUBMITTALS

Baltimore Aircoil Company

UAI COIL XMGD PLATFORM INST RB

Pt fumser

TA4KRR

oo B o
G. Landreth
01/13/2022

&=

R

Figure 38. TA4KRR External Motor Gear Drive Platform Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 33




OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3) PER SIDE

DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER
ATTACHMENT

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW

(3) PER SIDE—\

=

DETAIL C
BOTTOM LADDER
ATTACHMENT

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT

(3) PER SIDE

DETAIL B
MID LADDER
ATTACHMENT

ADJUST POSITION OF
BOTTOM BRACKET AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE
BOTTOM OF LADDER TO
LANDING PLATFORM PER
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

DETAIL D
OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION FOOT
ADJUSTMENT

Drawing Descripion:

roduct Usage:

epa by

T

s
UAI COIL XMGD LADDER INST RA Ho-candrelh 12292013
=
® "?;“ s 07k

Company ana

Baltimore Aircoil| ™= 7

TLOZRR

Figure 39. TLOZRR External Motor Gear Drive Platform Ladder Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 34




(© 2022 Baltimore Aircoll Company

This drawing Is the property of Balimere Airooll Campany. H Is not to.be copled or used, direedly or indireatly, In whole o In part, 1o assbt in making or to fumish any information for the making of
dranwings o other reproductions hereaf, of for the making of any part of component part shown therein, without the writien consent of Bali mare Aircal Company. This drawing ks loaned with the:
expressed agreement that the drawdng and Information contsined thereln are the property of Jreall Compar ris s a0 acceptance

the foregoing agreement,

ATTACH TOP (2) HOOPS

OF CAGE TO RAIL POST

OF EXTERNAL MOTOR
PLATFORM WITH

- GLV RAILS: @5/16X3/4
TAPPER

- SST RAILS: #14 SELF DRILLER

CAGE HOOPS &) al

SHARE BOLTS WITH
BOTTOM (2) HOLES
OF LADDER BRACKETS
AND SPLICES ON BOTH
SIDES OF LADDER

N\

UNLESS HARDWARE IS SHARED WITH

I || FASTEN ALL CAGE HOOPS TO LADDER
>/W1'I'H @3/8"X1" LG BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
OTHER BRACKETS

Baltimore Aircoil Company

Toem ey

P Demiton
CAI COIL XMGD BS CAGE INST RB

o<

G et TL1CRR PA

‘ Part Hamer

Figure 40. TL1CRR External Motor Gear Drive Platform Ladder Safety Cage Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 35



Positive Closure Damper (PCD) Hood Platform & Ladder Installation

Refer to Table 7 for PCD hood platform & ladder installation information. For multi-section ladder assembly refer to Section
Multi-Section Ladder Assembly on Page 76. For ladder opening safety gate installation refer to Section Ladder Opening

Safety Gate Installation on Page 55.

Reference Drawing ‘ Drawing Number

TA19RR
TLOVRR
Table 7. PCD Hood Platform Reference Drawings

PCD Hood Platform Installation
PCD Hood Platform Ladder Installation

Page #

I

|lifﬁ"[1|| [

I |

|

Figure 41. Plan View, PCD Hood Platform Figure 42. Side Elevation, PCD Hood Platform

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 36



|
|

— SEE DRAWING TA18RR FOR PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

:7:8

PREVIOUSLY
INSTALLED
BRACKETS

DETAIL A

\ @3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT

WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(2) PER "ALA"

| \\

- @3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
— T WITHLW & Fw
(3) PER "ALA"

NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

Drawing Description:

CAI COIL PLATFORM INSTALL RB Sty

Cwg B Ot
G. Landreth | 7/12/2011
G

Product Usage:

o By

=3

Baltimore Aircoil| "7

2011 & Balimoro Atcall Company. Al Rights Reservad

Part Number:

TA19RR RB

Figure 43. TAT9RR PCD Hood Platform Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 37




@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(1) PER SIDE

©3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(3) PER SIDE

G33/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(3) PER SIDE

DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER
ATTACHMENT

DETAIL C
BOTTOM LADDER
ATTACHMENT

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT

() PER SIDE~

DETAIL B
MID LADDER
ATTACHMENT

ADJUST POSITION OF
BOTTOM BRACKET AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE
BOTTOM OF LADDER TO
LANDING PLATFORM PER
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

DETAIL D
OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION FOOT
ADJUSTMENT

Baltimore Aircoil | ™

Drawing Descrlption:

CAI COIL PCD LADDER INST RB e

Drabr Tate
G. Landreth | 7/11/2011
ED

Product Usage:

Feva oy e

2011 0 Balimoro Alrcoll Company, All Rights Reserved

Hedor

Part Number:

TLOVRR RB

Figure 44. TLOVRR PCD Hood Platform Ladder Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 38




Internal Service Platform Railing and Ladder Installation

Refer to Table 8 for internal service platform railing installation information. Refer to Table 9 internal service platform ladder
assembly information. Refer to Table 10 for internal service platform ladder installation information. Refer to Table 2 and Table
3 to determine coil module height. For ladder opening safety gate installation refer to Section Ladder Opening Safety Gate
Installation on Page 55.

Coil Module | Drawing

Reference Drawing Fan Drive Type!!l Heiaht 2

Number
Internal Service Platform Railing Installation Gear or Belt Short TA6TRR 40
Internal Service Platform Railing Installation Gear or Belt Tall TAGXRR 41
Internal Service Platform Railing Installaton =~ ENDURADRIVE® Fan System Short TAGURR 42
Internal Service Platform Railing Installation = ENDURADRIVE® Fan System Tall TAGYRR 43
Internal Se“"celrﬂ?;flf;ﬁ’%adder Deflector  ENDURADRIVE® Fan System ~ Shortor Tall  TL2TRR 44

Table 8. Internal Service Platform Railing Reference Drawings

. Spray Water . i | Drawing
Reference Drawing Type Fan Drive Type Number Page #
Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly | Pump Suction Gear or Belt TL2FRR 45
®
Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly | Pump Suction ENDURADRIVE TL2GRR 46
Fan System
Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly = Remote Sump Gear or Belt TL2KRR 47
®
Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly = Remote Sump ENDURADRIVE TL2LRR 48
Fan System

Table 9. Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly Reference Drawings

Coil Module | Drawing
Height 2 | Number

Spray Water
Type

Fan Drive Type[]

Reference Drawing

Intemal Service Platform |, o\ otion | GearorBelt | ShortorTall | TL2HRR | 49
Ladder Installation

i ®
Internal Service Plgtform Pump Suction ENDURADRIVE Short TL2PRR 50
Ladder Installation Fan System
Internal Service Platform . ENDURADRIVE®
Ladder Assembly Pump Suction Fan System Tall TL2JRR 51

Internal Service Platform | oo o Sump | GearorBelt | ShortorTall | TLOMRR | 52
Ladder Installation

Internal Service Platform ENDURADRIVE®

Ladder Installation Remote Sump Fan System Szt TL2QRR | 53
Internal Service Platform ENDURADRIVE®

Ladder Assembly Remote Sump | = -/ o ctem Tal TL2NRR 54

Table 10. Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation Reference Drawings

1 Baltidrive® Power Train and Baltiguard™ Fan System are belt fan drive.
2 Refer to Table 2 and Table 3 to determine coil module height.

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 39



© 2022 Balllmnre Aircoil Campanv

i 8 property of B: i pany. s used, directly or Indireclly, in whole or In part, 1o assist in making of 1o fumish any information for the making of
drawings vy reproductions narml ot for Inemam\g of sy parl of companent par shown theren, wilhout e wrien consent of Balimors Alcal Company. This arawing Is 0aned wit the
expressed agreement tha the drawing and informalion contained thereln are the property of Balimore Alrcoll Company. this of
e loregolng agroamen.

F2:05/16" X 3-3/4
PAIR OF POSTS
(5) PLACES\

IN TOP HOLES OF @

a

GLV/BBD: F1: @1/4" X 3/4"
SST: #14 X 1" SELF DRILLER
(2) PLACES

> \F2: GRS @3/8" X 4"

(2) PLACES PER POST

Baltimore Aircoil Company

Tom n-.« ‘

CAI #A10 CLZ1 BG ISP RL INSTRB

Dug By ‘ Pt Namae s/

@6\&%&%‘3‘2 TA6TRR PA

Figure 45. TA6TRR Internal Service Platform Railing Installation, Gear or Belt, Short Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 40



© 2021 Baltimore Aircoil Company

[This drawing is the property of Balimore Aircail Company. Il s ol 1o be copied o used, direcly or ind realy, in whola orin part, (0 assist in maxing o L@ fumish any informabian for the making of

dramings or other reproductions hereof. of for the making of any part or Gompanant parl shown therein, without the written cansent of Balbmars Alrodil Gompany. This drawing is loaned with ihe
expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained therein are the property of Baltimore Alrcoll Company. The i this drawing will be iec of
the foregolng agreement.

SERVICE PLATFORM FRAME
(GRATING AND PLENUM

ALL BRACKET FRAME NOT SHOWN)

BOLTS ARE
?3/8" X 1-1/4"

THIS BRACKET SHARES
BOLTS WITH FRAME
CHANNEL #4QC

NEAR LADDER OPENING

STEP 1 - POST BRACKETS

#

TOEBOARD 41 13/16" LONG ]ﬂ

I

STEP 3 - TOEBOARD INSTALLATION

RAIL SEGMENTS ON BOTH ENDS

IN TOP HOLES OF EACH |
PAIR OF POSTS
(5) PLACES

4 " (AsB
4115/16°LONG | < [

RAIL SEGMENT

!

3/8X4 GRS BOLT
(2) PLACES PER POST

14" UNITS: 59 1/4" LONG

12" UNITS: 43 7/8" LONG RAIL SEGMENT
14' UNITS: 59 1/4" LONG\ [
<
USE 5/16X3 3/4 BOLT

72" LONG

STEP 2 - RAIL INSTALLATION

ALL TOEBOARD FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: @1/4" X 3/4" TAPPER
- SST: #14 X 1" SELF DRILLING
TAPPER

TOEBOARDS ON BOTH ENDS 1. ALL UNSPECIFIED BOLTS ARE @3/8" X 1-1/4"
12' UNITS: 43 7/8" LONG 2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

Baltimore Aircoil Company

e Ky ‘

UAI #A10 CL TALL BG RL INST RA

A5
G. Landreth Py o
gty TAGXRR RB

y

Figure 46. TA6XRR Internal Service Platform Railing Installation, Gear or Belt, Tall Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 41




© 2022 Baltimore Alrcoll Company

Tris drawing Is the proparty of Balimora Arcoll Company. IL i noL 1o.ba copied or used, direcily o Indireclly, in whole or In part, 1o assBl in maxing or (o fumish any information for (he maKing of
drawings or other hereof, o for part ponent part shown therein, without the written consent of Balimore Aircall Company, This drawing Is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained tnerein are the property of Balimore Alrcail Company. T s

the foregoing agreement,

LOCATE DOUBLE POST
END OF #ASF NEAR
LADDER OPENING
F2:05/16" X 3-3/4"
IN TOP HOLES OF
PAIR OF POSTS
(4) CORNERS

. GRS @3/8" X 4"

(2) PLACES PER POST

GLV/BBD: F1: @1/4" X 3/4"

SST: #14 X 1" SELF DRILLER
(4) PLACES

NOTES:
1. LADDER DEFLECTOR PLATE SHIPS
WITH RAIL PACKAGE FOR FIELD

Baltimore Aircoil Company

INSTALLATION - SEE DRAWING

AS | CAI #A10 CLZ1 DD ISP RL INSTRB

TL2TRR FOR DETAILS.

Gefpaeel  TAGURR  |PA| Z

Figure 47. TAGURR Internal Service Platform Railing Installation, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Short Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 42



© 2022 Baltimore Aircoil Company

Tris drawing Is the property of Baltimare Alrcall Company. s not 1o be copied of used, directly or indirecly, In whale or In part 10 assist In making o Lo furnish any Information far the making of
drawings o olher reproductions hereol. or for the making of any part or component parl shawn tharein, withou! the writtan consent of Ballimore Aircail Company. This drawing is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and informalion contained therein are the property of Balimore Aircoil Company, The acceptance of this drawing vill be consinued as an acceptance of

the faregoing agreement,

ALL BRACKET
BOLTS ARE
23/8" X 1-1/4"

SERVICE PLATFORM FRAME
(GRATING AND PLENUM
FRAME NOT SHOWN)

THESE BRACKETS SHARE
BOLTS WITH FRAME
CHANNELS #4QC

NEAR LADDER OPENING

STEP 1 - POST BRACKETS

21 1/8" TOEBOARDS
ON BOTH SIDES OF
LADDER OPENING

43 7/8" LONG RAIL
SEGMENTS ON BOTH ENDS

USE 5/16X3 3/4 BOLT
IN TOP HOLES OF EACH

PAIR OF POSTS
(4) CORNERS — |

[

3/8X4 GRS BOLT
(2) PLACES PER POST

AVAY)

LOCATED DOUBLE POST
END OF #ASF NEAR
LADDER OPENING

72" LONG
RAIL SEGMENT

STEP 2 - RAIL INSTALLATION

TOEBOARD 71 7/8" LONG

TAPPER

ALL TOEBOARD FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: @1/4" X 3/4" TAPPER
- S5T: #14 X 1" SELF DRILLING

43 7/8" TOEBOARDS 1. ALL UNSPECIFIED BOLTS ARE @3/8" X 1-1/4"
ON BOTH ENDS 2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

Baltimore Aircoil Company

STEP 3 - TOEBOARD INSTALLATION T oy

AS

et e
‘ UAI #A10 CLZ2 DD RAIL INST RA

Frojecion

s

g By
G. Landreth
10/04/2022

Fart thameer

TA6YRR

D

RB

3

Z

Figure 48. TA6YRR Internal Service Platform Railing Installation, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Tall Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 43




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoll Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. It is not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assist in making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawlings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or component part shown thereln, without the wrltten consent of Baltimore Alrcoll Company. This drawing Is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained therein are the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

LADDER LOCATED ON

OPPQOSITE BEAM AS #AS]
RAIL OPENING
(2) FASTENERS
EACH END
BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM
RAIL OPENING
DEFLECTOR LOCATION ENSURE THERE ISAT |
LEAST 1/8" GAP
BETWEEN BRACE & #AS)]
FASTENING
Baltimore Aircoil Company
Item Key Part Description
NOTES: AS] ‘ UAI CL DD ISP DEFLECT INST RA
H Projection Dwg. By Part Number Dsg/Dwg Rev.
1. LOCATE LADDER PER SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS. G. Landreth
2. ALL FASTENERS ARE #14 SELF-DRILLERS. @*3 10,03/2622 TL2TRR PA Z

Figure 49. TL2TRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Deflector Installation, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 44




© 2021 Baltimore Aircoil Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. It is not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assist in making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or component part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltimore Aircoil Company. This drawing is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained therein are the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

LSS

N
BRACKETS AND HARDWARE IN THIS ~ -
AREA ARE SST ON WATERTOUCH UNITS

ALL OTHERS ARE GLV / BBD

NOTES:
1. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE 1S @3/8X1 1/2
2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

Baltimore Aircoil Company

Ttem Key Part Description
LG ‘ UAI #L14 COIL BG PS LDR ASY RA
Projection Dwg. By Part Number Dsg/Dwg

Gre{S; e TL2FRR RA

Nz

Figure 50. TL2FRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly, Pump Suction, Gear or Belt

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 45



© 2022 Baltimore Aircoil Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. Itis not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assistin making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or component part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltimore Aircoll Company. This drawing Is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained therein are the property of Baltimore Aircoil Campany. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

F2: @3/8" X 1-1/4" SEE NOTE 4

(6 PLACES PER SIDE) .
R A1 1~
LBJ =

4

F1: @5/16
2 PLACES
PER #LGJG

SEE NOTE 4
(e

LGJF

NOTES:

1. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE IS @3/8" X 1-1/2"

2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

3. #LGJB AND ITS HARDWARE ARE SST ON WATERTOUCH UNITS. ALL
OTHERS ARE GLV / BBD

4. ORIENT #LGJB AND #LGJID AS SHOWN (FIELD MOUNTING FACES ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE LADDER)

& Baltimore Aircoil Compan
& S /SEE NOTES 3 & 4 e e —— p y
LGJB LG] l UAI #L14 COIL DD PS LDR ASY RA
Projection Dwg. By Part Number Dsg/Dwg Rev.
G. Landreth
@l 16/03/2022 TL2GRR RA| Z

Figure 51. TL2GRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly, Pump Suction, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 46



© 2021 Baltimore Alrcoll Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. Itis not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assist in making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or component part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltimore Aircoil Company. This drawing is loaned with the

expressed agreement that the drawing and information contained therein are the property of Balimore Aircoil Company. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

USE @3/8"X2" BOLTS \

NOTES:

1. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE IS @3/8"X1-1/2"
2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

Baltimore Aircoil Company
Ttem Key Part Description
USE @3/8"X1-1/4" BOLTS LG ‘ UAI #L14 COIL BG RS LDR ASY RA

Projection Part Number Dsa/ong
G. Landreth
K= TR TL2KRR RA

N2

Figure 52. TL2KRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly, Remote Sump, Gear or Belt

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 47




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoll Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. Itis not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assist in making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or compenent part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltimore Aircoll Company. This drawing is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and infermation contained therein are the property of Ballimore Aircoil Company. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

F2: @3/8" X 1-1/2"
USE ALL PROVIDED
FASTENER HOLES \

LGJD)

Fi: @5/16
2 PLACES
PER #LGJIG

ALWAYS FASTEN #LGJB
USING TOP HOLE

ONLY FASTEN WITH THIS
HOLE WHEN MIDDLE HOLE

NOTES:
IS OVER A LADDER RUNG

1. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE 1S @3/8" X 1-1/4"
2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

Baltimore Aircoil Company

LG] ‘ UAI #L14 COIL DD RS LDR ASY RA

Projection Dwg. By Part Number Dsg/Dwg Rev.
G. Landreth
DETAIL A @5 andretn TL2LRR RA| Z

Figure 53. TL2LRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Assembly, Remote Sump, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 48




© 2021 Baltimore Arrcail Company

This drawing is the property of Ballimore Alrcail Company. I is not to be copied ar used, directly or indirectly, In whala or in parl, (0 assist in making or to fumish any Information for the making of
drswings or other reproduciions hiereo, or for the making of any part or companent part shown thereln, witnout the written cansent of Baltmore Alrcall Company. This drawing Is loane with the
expressed agreement that he drawing and nformaiion contained tnerein are the property of Balt mose Alrcoll Gompany. T i this a f
the foragoing agreemant,

TR
\
N

\
\\&

T
N
\\‘\\\:
N

W

W
SN
W

T

N
N
N
N

\

N
N
N

N

N
\

W

W

N

W
N

T
W
N
O\
W
R

2

N
N
A

N
AR
W

INTERNAL
SERVICE
PLATFORM

DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER
ATTACHMENT
TO PLATFORM

SEAL TAPE

NOTES:!

1. ALL UNSPECIFIED HARDWARE IS (35/16X1

2. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT

3. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS

USE 1/8X1 BUTYL

BRACKET AND PUMP WELL

3/8X3 1/2 BOLT
(2) PLACES

3/8X1 1/4 BOLT

(6) PLACES

BETWEEN

FASTEN IN (5) PLACES

DETAIL B
LOWER LADDER
ATTACHMENT
UNDER WALKWAY

Baltimore Aircoil Company

==

‘ Pt becplon

LG CAI #L15 COIL BG PS LDR INSTRB
5 (6. Landreth SH RB| 7
@‘E 06/19,12021 TL2H RR RB Z

Figure 54. TL2HRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation, Pump Suction, Gear or Belt

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 49




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoil Company

the property of Bali

rcoll Company. ILis not

used_ directly or Indirectly, in whole or in part, 1o assisLin making of 1o fumish any informaon for the making of

dramings o other repraductions hareol. of for the making of any part o companant part shown therein, withou! the writien cansent of Balmore Alreal Company. This drawing is loaned with the
tance of

expressed agreement thal the draming and Informalion contained thereln are the property of Balimore Alrcoll Company.

the foregoing agreement.

RAIL OPEN]NG‘/

BASIN
WALKWAY

LADDER OVERVIEW

L

7T

DEFLECTOR PLATE
SEE NOTE 3

| 9

p|

| )

ofthis as

DEFLECTOR PLATE

SEE NOTE 3/

®/'

\ LOWER SECTION

TOP FRAME

BOTTOM OF ME

NN

TOP FASTENING

% ? E E; v
FASTEN TO SIDE

OF WALKWAY
(2 PLACES)

BOTTOM FASTENING

SUPPORT BEAM

FASTEN TO
BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM
(2 PLACES)

RAIL OPENING —_|

i

ﬁi |
b LOWER SECTION
[ TOP FRAME
TE= FASTEN TO
/ SIDE OF FRAME
%~ (6 PLACES)

BASIN
WALKWAY

MIDDLE FASTENING

NOTES:

1, ALL HARDWARE IS 33/8" X 1-1/4" LG WITH 2FW, LW & NUT

2. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS

3. LADDER DEFLECTOR PLATE SHIPS WITH RAIL PACKAGE FOR FIELD
INSTALLATION - SEE DRAWING TL2TRR FOR DETAILS.

Baltimore Aircoil Company

Them ey Part Description
LG CAI #L15 CLZ1 DD PS LDR INSTRB
Ll 10¢ —
G. Landreth
S e TL2PRR RB| Z

Figure 55. TL2PRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation, Pump Suction, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Short Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 50




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoil Company

This drawdng I tho praparty of Ballimore Alreall Company. 1 ks nol 1o ba copled or usad. direclly or Indirasly. In whola or In parl, 1o asskst In making or to famlsh any Information for tha making of
drawings o other horeof, of for any part por ho 3 f Baiimora Alrceil Company. This drawing is laanod with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and nformatlon contalned thereln are te: property of Balt more Alrcoll Gompany. Tt f ths drauing an acceptance of
the foregolng agreement.

BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM

DEFLECTOR

PLATE
FASTEN TO

BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM
(2 PLACES)

/

]

H| -
=]
=] 1 m
5 DEFLECTOR . B /@
=l PLATE 3 :
= N
| 3

A

O

li— TOP FASTENING

7

FASTEN TO
SIDE OF
BASE FRAME
(6 PLACES)

]

RAIL OPENING —]

UPPER SECTION
BASE FRAME

UPPER SECTION
BASE FRAME

Reaxzaal)

!
===} /@
- % A
BASIN
WALKWAY
=/ MIDDLE FASTENING
BASTN ==l
[ NOTES:
— 1. ALL HARDWARE IS @3/8" X 1-1/4" LG WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
2. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS
- LFASTEN TO SIDE A F F
oy Baltimore Aircoil Company
S PLACES = T
( ) LG CAI #L15 CLZ2 DD PS LDR INSTRB
Progection Dwg By Part Hurnoar Ds Dy R,
LADDER OVERVIEW BOTTOM FASTENING GG e TL2JRR RB| 7

Figure 56. TL2JRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation, Pump Suction, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Tall Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 51



| —@3/8"X3-1/2" BOLT
(2) PLACES

expressed agreement that the drawing and informalion contained thersin are the property of Ballimare Aircoll Campany. The acceptance of tnis drawing will be construed as an acceplance of

drawings o other reproductions hereof, of for the making of any part of companent par shown therein, withoul the written consent of Baltmore Aircdl Company. This drawing is loaned with the
the foregoing agreement,

Tris draving 1s the property of Balimore Alreall Company. 1 s ol 1o b6 Gopied or used, dvedlly or I rocly, In whelle o T part, 10 353, 1n maing or 1o famisn any Informaton Tor 16 making of

© 2021 Baltimore Aircoil Company

TO PLATFORM

DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER
ATTACHMENT

"X2" BOLTS

23/8

LOCATE (1) BOLT ON EACH
SIDE OF FOOT BRACKET

USE HOLES THAT BEST ALIGN
WITH SLOTS IN GRATING

DETAIL B
LOWER LADDER
ATTACHMENT
THROUGH GRATING

USE PLATE WASHER
#LGIC UNDER GRATING
AT EACH BOLT LOCATION

-

| Company

i
Pt oot
CAL #L15 COIL BG RS LDR INSTRB

Irco

Baltimore A

G. Landreth

12/13/2021

1)

=

TL2MRR

g By

NOTES:

2. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS

1. ALL BOLTS USE 2FW, LW, AND NUT
Figure 57. TL2MRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation

Remote Sump, Gear or Belt

£l

Page | 52

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation



© 2022 Baltimore Aircail Company

This drawing Is the property of Balimore AIrcall Company. N1 is nol 1o be Gopied or used, direcly or indinectly. In whale or In part, 10 assiLin maxing or Lo fumish any INformaton for the makng of
drawings or other reproductions hereol, of for the making of any part or companant par shown therein, withoul the written consent of Baltmore Aircdl Company. This drawing is loaned with the
‘expressed agreement that the drawing and |nformalion contained therein are the property of Ballimore Alrcoll Company. The this i of
the foregoing agreement.

BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM

DEFLECTOR PLATE
SEE NOTE 3

FASTEN TO
BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM
(2 PLACES)

DEFLECTOR PLATE
SEE NOTE 3

W7

TOP FASTENING

P VA

LOWER SECTION

RAIL OPENING —_| ||

TOP FRAME m

LOWER SECTION
TOP FRAME

FASTEN TO
SIDE OF FRAME
(6 PLACES)

BASIN

@ © e

RAIL OPENING

BASIN <
/ WALKWAY

@3/8" X 2" BOLT
(2 PLACES)

LOCATE (1) BOLT ON EACH
SIDE OF FOOT BRACKET
USE HOLES THAT BEST ALIGN

USE PLATE WASHER WITH SLOTS IN GRATING

#LGIC UNDER GRATING
AT EACH BOLT LOCATION BOTTOM FASTENING
LADDER OVERVIEW THROUGH GRATING

MIDDLE FASTENING

NOTES:

1. ALL HARDWARE IS @3/8" X 1-1/4" LG WITH 2FW, LW & NUT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

2. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS

3. LADDER DEFLECTOR PLATE SHIPS WITH RAIL PACKAGE FOR FIELD
INSTALLATION - SEE DRAWING TL2TRR FOR DETAILS.

Baltimore Aircoil Company

T by ‘ Pt Desciplon

LG CAI #L15 CLZ1 DD RS LDR INSTRB

Projection owg By Part Murber gD ‘ Rev.

G g i TL2QRR RB

Figure 58. TL2QRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation, Remote Sump, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Short Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 53




© 2022 Baltimore Aircoil Company

This drawdng Is the property of Baltmore Alrcoll Company. Il ks not to be copled or used, directly or Indirectly, In whole or In part, lo asskst In making or to fumish any Information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or Gompanent part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltmore Alrcail Company. This dranwing s luaned with the
exprossed agroement that the drawing and Informaticn contalned thereln are the property of Balimore Alrooll Company. The acceptance of tis drawing will be consirued as an acceptance of

the foregoing agreement.

RAIL OPENING—/

BASIN
/ WALKWAY

LADDER OVERVIEW

DEFLECTOR PLATE

DEFLECTOR
PLATE

TOP FASTENING

UPPER SECTION
BASE FRAME

USE PLATE WASHER
#LGIC UNDER GRATING

AT EACH BOLT LOCATION BOTTOM FASTENING

THROUGH GRATING

BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM

FASTEN TO
BOTTOM OF ME
SUPPORT BEAM
(2 PLACES)

RAIL OPENING —H{

TN

@3/8" X 2" BOLT
(2 PLACES)

LOCATE (1) BOLT ON EACH
SIDE OF FOOT BRACKET

USE HOLES THAT BEST ALIGN
WITH SLOTS IN GRATING

MIDDLE FASTENING

NOTES:

1. ALL HARDWARE IS @3/8" X 1-1/4" LG WITH 2FW, LW & NUT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

2. ALL HARDWARE MATERIAL MATCHES LADDER BRACKETS

IS Pl
biZ
=
=
FASTEN TO
SIDE OF
BASE FRAME
(6 PLACES)
UPPER SECTION
BASE FRAME

Baltimore Aircoil Company

Them Key. ‘

CAI #L15 CLZ2 DDI ES LDR INSTRB

Fart

TL2NRR

e

RB

LG
= T oy
@‘G G. Landreth
10/03/2022

R

Zz

Figure 59. TL2NRR Internal Service Platform Ladder Installation, Remote Sump, ENDURADRIVE® Fan System, Tall Coil Module

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 54




Ladder Opening Safety Gate Installation

Refer to Table 11 for ladder opening safety gate installation information.

Drawing
Number

TROXRR 56

Reference Drawing

Page #

Ladder Opening Safety Gate for Internal Service Platform &
External Motor Gear Drive Platform
Ladder Opening Safety Gate for Fan Deck, Access Door Platform
& PCD Hood Platform TRIARR 57
Table 11. Ladder Opening Safety Gate Reference Drawings

il SN
L2 =

:ig:ﬁﬁ

O Q

Figure 60. Ladder Opening Safety Gate

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 55



© 2021 Baltimore Alrcoll Company

This drawing is the property of Baltimore Aircoil Company. Itis not to be copied or used, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to assist in making or to furnish any information for the making of
drawings or other reproductions hereof, or for the making of any part or compoenent part shown therein, without the written consent of Baltimore Aircoil Company. This drawing is loaned with the
expressed agreement that the drawing and infermation contained therein are the property of Balimore Aircoil Company. The acceptance of this drawing will be construed as an acceptance of
the foregoing agreement.

SAFETY GAT)

F2: 5/16"X3 3/4"
(4 PLACES)

INSTALL GATE(S)

AT
LADDER OPENING
PER SUBMITTALS

\

LOCATE HINGES \

ON MIDDLE POSTS L
AS SHOWN

I‘—USE THESE (4) FASTENERS

TO ADIUST WIDTH OF
GATE TO CLOSE FLUSH
DETAIL A AGAINST HANDRAIL POSTS
Baltimore Aircoil Company
RF | UAI #R20 GATE SQ TB RL INST RA
Projection Dwe. By

G. l-a d th Part Number
§ 3 07/2332?21 TROXRR

Dsg/Dwg

RA

Figure 61. TROXRR Ladder Opening Safety Gate for Internal Service Platform & External Motor Gear Drive Platform

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 56




INSTALLATION WITH TUBE POSTS

GATE WIDTH ADJUSTMENT

USE 5/16x1 BOLT

WITH 2FW, LW & NUT\

INSTALLATION WITH CHANNEL POSTS

PRE-ASSEMBLED
SAFETY GATE

12112
"(REF).W[‘ 112
|

PRE-ASSEMBLED
SAFETY GATE

USE INCLUDED

R 5/16X1 1/4" U-BOLTS
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT

G
s

LOOSEN THESE BOLTS TO

ADJUST FOR OPENING WIDTH.

END PLATE SHOULD ENGAGE

ADJACENT POST AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE

FOR VERY NARRCW LADDER
OPEMINGS, THE ENDS OF THE
GATE HOOP MAY BE TRIMMED
AND REDRILLED AS REQUIRED
FOR APPROPRIATE CLOSURE

NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 57

GATE HEIGHT
OPPOSITE SIDE VIEW GATE HEIGHT OPPOSITE SIDE VIEW INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS,

Drawing Deseription: Dwa By Cute:
CAI #R20 LADDER GATE INSTL RB | endrein 1216200

Product Usage: e =

® |y gy compry e e ARR
Baltimore Aircoil| <% e s TR1ARR RB
Figure 62. TR1ARR Ladder Opening Safety Gate for Fan Deck, Access Door Platform & PCD Hood Platform



Cold Water Basin Connection Installation

Refer to Table 12 for cold water basin connection installation information.

Drawing

Reference Drawing Number

Cold Water Basin Side Outlet Depressed Sump Box

. S3BR19
Installation
Backing Ring Installation for Bottom Connections S3BUM9
(galvanized or SST cold water basin)
Backing Ring Installation for Bottom Connections TBOERR

(TriArmor® Corrosion Protection System)
Table 12. Cold Water Basin Connection Reference Drawings

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page #

59

60

61

Page | 58



Mo por of tis document e rep
mailaies n oy shciioic domain slorsge of (il syiem,

19880 Ballmore Aircoil Company. All Rights Reserved.
ey e o = e @ oty o QTY [ITEM| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

m’: ;’x pror witien authorzation o Batimare Arcoil Compony.
1| 1| 1 |SEE NOTE 1 | MTL ASSY BOX SUMP
1 i 2 |554009 PA | BUTYL SEALER 160205 21" ROLL
1| 1 | 3 |S3BU9IM*E | MIL STRAINER
ey s S E AR R
SUMP APPLICATION OR EQUALIZER 72| 72| 5 |210038M*P | FLATWASHER 3/8"
CONNETION 36| 6 |210033M*P | LOCKWASHER 3,/8"
36 7 210028M*P | NUT HEX 3/8"
SUMP BOX QUTLET CAN 36 210319M3P | NYLOCK NUT 3/8"
FACE ANY DIRECTION 8x3
PROVIDED IT DOES NOT 58308
INTERFER WITH SUPPORTING Sy my
STEEL. (SEE CUSTOMER 37384
PIPING DRAWINGS)
NOTE:

1. THE SUMP BOX IS PREASSEMBLED AT THE FACTORY,
REFER TO THE BILL OF MATERIALS FOR PART NUMBER

SEALER TAPE (3)

SEE DETAIL "A

BASIN CUTOUT

seater (3 (3) SFALER TAPE BETWEEN

pan BoTTOM AND 1TEM (1D
SUMP BOX
r

m.jn:m;z=s=, —
STEEL oD

PAN

DETAIL "A”

Baltimore Aircoil Co.

PART DESCRIPTION: DWGEY:

s
BLB | 04,/15,/98

DETAIL "B” CAI BTM SUMP BOX RB [owG o

r sz APPD: DATE:
WHS|04/21,/98
TOLERANCE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED: ART NUMBER:
WOOD £1/18, METAL +1/32, ANGULAR +2°

A =™ S3BR19 RB

REVISIONS

[ REVISED NOTE 1.

Figure 63. S3BR19 Cold Water Basin Side Outlet Depressed Sump Box Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 59



1998@ Baltimore Aircoil Company. All Rights Reserved

Mo prt o 1 dcument oy b copied o rebrouced. B any farm o by ory 150 LB. PIPE FLANGE

mears, o munained n cy Skcrn famaon sorage o rlol st Nominal

without the prior written outhorization of Boltimare Aircail Company. . ) 12 3/ | 1178 112 g 21/ 3 312 . 5 6 8 10 12 " 1% 18 2 2 2
Pipe Size

Number of |, 4 4 ¢ 4 4 4 4 8 8 8 8 8 12 [ 12 |2 s | | 20 | 0 | 20

Bolts
D;Ugeltter 2 | (e e [ ve s | s [ ss | s | s/ | ae | [y | s | |1 [ogs e/ e 1
of Bolts

BOLT\

E | FLATWASHER
NEOPRENE WASHERS / SPLIT BACK-UP RING
(BY BAC) A\ﬁ\ —t— / (BY BAC)

|:‘:|

(PAN BOTTOM
L GASKET— \

/i: = \
FLATWASHER :D [IE\ ASTM 150Ib. PIPE FLANGE

N

’/
o
S

H

//
ey

A

2 7
PArIrs

N . LOCKWASHER
N NOTE:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL
COMPONENTS SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

] . . .
=3
Yol Baltimore Aircoil Co.
|
g “_:i % E PART DESCRIPTION: DWG.BY: DATE:
© 813l n DJG|05,/12/98
< 3u2|a &| CAl BACK UP RING INSTL RA  [Towo DATE:
2712515 g
~2 |= CUT SIZE: APPD: DATE:
vl : :
g§§§ﬁ&
Clal=a| TOLERANCE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: ART NUMBER:
== WOOD £1/16, METAL +1/32, ANGULAR £2°
2 ’I‘ 2 <( SCALE: NEXT ASSY:
7= = S3BUMY  RA

Figure 64. S3BUM9 Backing Ring Installation for Bottom Connections (galvanized or SST cold water basin)

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 60



2006@ Baltimore Arcail Company. Al Rights Reserved.

Mo pr of i document iy b cop o reprocuced. i ony brm ¢ By ary 150 LB. PIPE FLANGE

means, or maintained in ony electronic information sloroge or retrieval system, Nominal

without the prior written outhorization of Baltimore Aircoil Company. ! ’ ]/2 3/4 | .‘7.‘/4 171/2 2 271/2 3 371/’2 4 5 6 p 10 12 " " " » 2 "
Pipe Size

Number of |, I 1 e s | o8 8 8 8 |8 |12 |2 |z w6 | w | w0 | w

Bolts
Df’ge‘tte( e |2 |z [z | aje | sys | s | /s | /8 | /8 | aie | e | ae | age | ass | 1|11/ |1/ 11/ 1
0 0lts

BOLT

a8

BCKUP RING FLNG NPR GASKET

(BY BAC)

SPLIT BACK-UP RING

| (BY BAC)
(PAN BOTTOM

:\
N [Ij]\ ASTM 150Ib. PIPE FLANGE
N LOCKWASHER

e R NOTE:
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL
COMPONENTS SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

-

7l
S

GASKET:

oy

%\
H
il

FLATWASHER

7 o0 o
PP ELs
~
LA

NUT

S Baltimore Aircoil Co.
;:Tli PART DESCRIPTION: DWG.BY: DATE:
g |e2E0 PGT|09,/25/06
S5 5|8 €Al #8571 TRI BK UP RNG INST RA o oTE
2= B
=oFEel 1= CUT SIZE: APFD: DATE:
E Z|% = x|y 2 :
& £|5 % I a-
; QE TOLERANCE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: PART NUMBER:
a8 WOOD £1/16, METAL £1/32, ANGULAR 2"
2 Sl= SCALE: NEXT ASSY:
= .
= & =, 2 TBOERR RA

Figure 65. TBOERR Backing Ring Installation for Bottom Connections (TriArmor® Corrosion Protection System)

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 61




Fan Deck Handrail Installation

Refer to Figure 66 and Figure 67 to aid in determining the associated reference drawing for fan deck handrail installation. Fan
deck handrail installation information is shown in Table 13. For ladder opening safety gate installation refer to Section Ladder

Opening Safety Gate Installation on Page 55.

TR47RR (without ladder) TR4FRR (without ladder) TR45RR (without ladder)
TR48RR (with ladder) TR4GRR (with ladder) TR46RR (with ladder)

\

With Fan Deck Extension, With Fan Deck Extension,
TR4DRR & TR4HRR TR4DRR & TR4HRR .
Without Fan Deck Extension, "’I | Without Fan Deck Extension,
TR4CRR ;"/ TR4CRR
E
:
TR45RR (without ladder) TR4FRR (without ladder) TR47RR (without ladder)
TR46RR (with ladder) TR4GRR (with ladder) TR48RR (with ladder)

Figure 66. Multi-cell Fan Deck Handrail Reference Drawing Arrangement

TR43RR (without ladder)
/ TR44RR (with ladder)

With Fan Deck Extension, With Fan Deck Extension,

TR4DRR & TR4HRR TR4DRR & TR4HRR
Without Fan Deck Extension, | Without Fan Deck Extension,
TR4CRR TR4CRR

TRA43RR (without ladder)
TRA4RR (with ladder)

Figure 67. Single-cell Fan Deck Handrail Reference Drawing Arrangement

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 62



Ladder

Drawing

Reference Drawing

Louver Face Railing Installation on Single Cell Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Single Cell Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Front Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Front Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Center Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Center Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Rear Unit
Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Rear Unit
End Wall Railing Installation Layout
Fan Deck Extension Railings Installation
End Wall Railing with Fan Deck Extension Installation Layout
Railing Plug Installation

Table 13. Fan Deck Handrail Installation Reference Drawings

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Opening
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Number
TR43RR
TR44RR
TR45RR
TR46RR
TR4FRR
TR4GRR
TR47RR
TR48RR
TR4CRR
TR4DRR
TR4HRR
TR1XRR

‘ Page #

64
65
66
67
68
69
70
7
72
73
74
75

Page | 63



SEE NOTE 2

1-1/4" Elbow ko)

\-
RBL
DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION
[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3 PER "ZAA")
#14X1 1/2' LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER
(4) PER "ZAA"
DETAIL B
3
NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER
- SST: SST 5(16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

Drawing Description: Gwa B C

CAI #R11 SGL COIL LVR RAILS RB|famrchh 11192010
E
RB N
® Alrcell Company, gk s Part Number:

Baltimore Aircoll| - i mae e | TR43RR RB

Figure 68. TR43RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Single Cell Unit, No Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 64




1-1/4" Elbow

RBL

[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3 PER "ZAA")

NOTES!

SEE NOTE 2

-

DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION

#14X11/2" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER

(4) PER "ZAA"

DETAIL B

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- S5T: SST 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.
3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

Drawing Description:

CAI #R11 SGL COIL LDR RAILS RB

e
glandreth

G

11/10/2010]

Ty

Product Usage:

Fopa oy

=3

Alcall Company,

Part Numbor;

L | TR44RR - RB

Baltimore Aircoil -

Figure 69. TR44RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Single Cell Unit, with Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 65




SEE NOTE 2

A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION

[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT

WITH FW & LW
(3PER"ZAA")
#14X1 12" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER
(4) PER "ZAA"
DETAIL B
NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- SST: SST 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

4. FRONT RIGHT COIL MODULE SHOWN, FRONT LEFT MODULE IS MIRROR IMAGE.

Drawing Description; D By Dt
glandrath | 6/22/2011

CAI #R11 FRT COIL LVR RAILS RB — = =

Product Usage:

Fepa by B

Alrcoll Company, Part Number:

® -
Baltimore Aircoil m”*-;:xw'::.:;:;mmmmw' “i| TR45RR RB

Figure 70. TR45RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Front Unit, No Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 66




SEE NOTE 2

COUPLING
2]

7O NEXT
v
RBE
\_
DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION
174
MIN. ‘-—
TYP.
[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3 PER "ZAA")
#14X1 1/2" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER
(4) PER "ZAA"
DETAIL B
NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- SST. SST 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS

4. FRONT RIGHT COIL MODULE SHOWN, FRONT LEFT MODULE IS MIRRCR IMAGE.

Draving Description: i o
glandreth | 6/22/2011

CAI #R11 FRT COIL LDR RAILS RB|—%ws o

Product Usage:

Fova ey oo

Acell Company, Part Number:

®
Baltimore Aircoil| “ W i e i oy TR4 6 RR RB

Figure 71. TR46RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Front Unit, with Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 67




SEE NOTE 2

COUPLING

TO NEXT
CELL

RBE

DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION
™~ USE 3/8X11/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3 PER"ZAA")

#14X11/2" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER

(4) PER "ZAA"

DETAIL B

NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2, ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- 8ST: 88T 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

Drawing Descrtption: i e

CAI #R11 GEN COIL LVR RAILS RB |-Zorieh |62220m
Froduct Usage:
e o
® Alrcoll Company, Part Number:

Ballimore AIrCoil| = e b e i o TR4FRR RB

Figure 72. TR4FRR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Center Unit, No Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 68




SEE NOTE 2

COUPLING

T0 NEXT
L

WITH FW & LW TYP.
(3 PER "ZAA")

114
[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT M|N_4‘

#14X11/2'LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER

(4) PER "ZAA"

NOTES:

DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION

DETAIL B

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- SST: SST 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

Baltimore Aircoil | “** 7w

Drawing Deseripton:

CAI #R11 CEN COIL LDR RAI

ey e
glandreth | 6/22/2011
LS RB

Cren oy G

Product Usage:

Fosd oy 3

Areell Company,

Gemars fii
y s by Ay sy e sl pacy il
borwrthes ahon oA of B Al Comary

Part Number.

TR4GRR RB

Figure 73. TR4GRR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Center Unit, with Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 69



10 NEXT
“CEL

NOTES:

SEE NOTE 2

1-1/4" Elbow

RBL

DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION

|~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT

WITH FW & LW
(3 PER "ZAA")

#14X11/2" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER

(4) PER "ZAA"

DETAIL B

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

- SST: SST 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND

INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.
4. REAR LEFT COIL MODULE SHOWN, REAR RIGHT MODULE MIRROR IMAGE.

®

Baltimore Aircoil| ™

Proving Deserpton: Jandreth | 612212011
CAI #R11 REAR COIL LVR RAILS RB-Jomm" 922
T
Appd By: Date:
Alrcoll Company, Part Numbar:
i | TR47RR - RB

Figure 74. TR47RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Rear Unit, No Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 70




ZAA

1-1/4" Elbow

RBL

[~—USE 3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW
(3 PER "ZAA")

2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16X3/4 LG TAPPER

INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

SEE NOTE 2

#14X11/2" LG
SELF-DRILLING
TAPPER

(4) PER "ZAA"

DETAIL A
TYPICAL TOEBOARD ORIENTATION

DETAIL B

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

- 8ST: S8T 5/16X1 BOLT WITH 2FW & NYLOCK NUT,
3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND

4. LEFT REAR COIL MODULE SHOWN, RIGHT REAR MODULE IS MIRROR IMAGE.

Drawing Descrpton: Dby Oel

glandreth | 6/22/2011

CAI #R11 REAR COIL LDR RAILS RB——us G

Product Usage:
RB

Ao oy 3

2009 © Balimore Alrcell Company, All Rights Reserved Part Number:

Baltimore Airgil e oo f Bk AT Comeey T R48 R R RB

ot a ek, 1 o
e

Figure 75. TR48RR Louver Face Railing Installation on Multi-cell Rear Unit, with Ladder Opening

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 71




x - O P
(114" Elbo: I' \ \\: : \\‘ .'i<1.1/4" Elbow)

G || Ee fox R ") )
ﬂ%% — — 1T [ﬂ%

>/

NO END LADDERS

@A ZAA @E@ Zhn @E@ @ ng L __/(@ RDB zan
- ] / ‘ ' 7]
oK)

(14 Elbov‘?> \ ' \
RBL | @_DJ\\ , /@D , 7 RE@
G I S SN SR KR 1

RIGHT HAND END LADDER

(EFR AND/OR EBL LOCATIONS)

TYP.

e v N &S

LEFT HAND END LADDER
(EFL AND/OR EBR LOCATIONS)

TEEC I 5'9 > @ &
N | /

IQI

114
@B i RDD ZAA @\A 8 @
TYP. 7
7 —
114" Elbow > | / @ ' @ '
T Ty

RDJ RDL

AT — 1 T
LADDERS ON EACH END
(EFR & EFL AND/OR EBR & EBL LOCATIONS)

®)

;
=

#14X1 172"
SELF-
DRILLER

NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:

- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16"X3/4" TAPPER

- SST: SST 5/16"X1" LG BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NUT.

3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON
"ZAA" AND INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.

DETAIL A
TYPICAL RAIL FASTENING

Drawing Descripion: Twaby oo

CAI #R15 COIL END RAIL INST RB Sandeh 117112010

Product Usage:

3/8X11/4 LG BOLT
WITH LW & FW
(3 PER"ZAA

Aopd By Ta:

Part Number:

DETAIL B ® |pimbissil ey, Mot

TYPICAL POST FASTENING Baltimore Aircoil | =™ Fi s mmiaion miaumﬁm.a e, 'ﬁg i T R4C R R R B

Figure 76. TR4CRR End Wall Railing Installation Layout

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 72



#14X1 121G
SELF DRILLER
TYP ALL RAILS

DETAIL A
TYPICAL EACH CORNER
OF EACH FACE WITH
FAN DECK EXTENSIONS

USE (3) 3/8X1 14 LG
BOLT WITH FW & LW

| = USE (3) /8X1 14 LG

BOLT WITH FW, LW & NUT

SEE DRAWING:

- #R15 FOR STANDARD RAILS

- #R16 FOR EXTERNAL MOTOR PLATFORM
- #R17 FOR FAN DECK EXTENSIONS

:%

NOTES:

SEE DRAWING
#R11 FOR LOUVER
FACE RAIL
INSTALLATION
TYP BOTH ENDS

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUGTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2 ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE
- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16"X3/4" TAPPER

- SST:SST 5/16"X1" LG BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NU

T.

3, SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA* AND

INSTALLING Tt R

OEBOARDS.
4. SEE DRAWING #R18 FOR FAN DECK EXTENSION RAIL INSTALLATION.

Baltimore Aircoil

Drowng Doseraton: gl::digﬂl |t1::;D11
CAI #R16 COIL EXT RAIL INST RB[-ZZec" 132
Product Usage:
Agpd By L
Part Number:
TR4DRR RB

Figure 77. TR4DRR Fan Deck Extension Railings Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 73




"RDX" ON 12' UNITS
/\ "RDE" ON 14’ UNITS
It

¥ /@

g' | \ u :':E/C@
RDP o Py
RDO &) @ RDP /@E@
Fiss 9/164{ I 65 9/16 |
NO LADDER OPENING
RDF /@@ ROE)
@ Oi 1"4 IHI - ©
! MIN : : A0
'/Z;A\ o o o :;: " o
L:\ (RDQ) @ RDS @ RDP /.a
RDO \j } RDO
-~ 251/4—={= 32112 - LH LADDER OPENING - 65 9/16 -
RDE (RDG)
—
Oi :I: ‘A/ 1/4 L © (2;0\
: - : MIN : /;/
@D@ RDG TP COF
. o II: > o @
ZAA /.
E/\\ RDP @ RDS ’@ @D\ RDQ @
‘ 65 9/16 RH LADDER OPENING 321/2 ——251/4
’@ /\ RDI RDF
] B 1 B 10
~ [ MIN ;
\ZAD @ RD\II TYP RE)F /(@
lof i q s o )
] =
ZAA
) RDT (
RDQ @ ’}, /@ @E\ RDQ /gj 5
RDO —
Q‘T: : i T il :
( A . ; o .

"\

Fzs 1/4%——32 ="

1

/ 39| Y

o USE (3) 3/8X1 1/4

. o LG BOLT WITH

2FW, LW & NUT
DETAIL A
TYPICAL POST RAIL
FASTENING [

DUAL LADDER OPENINGS

NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL FASTENING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. ALL UNSPECIFIED FASTENERS ARE:
- GLV/BBD: PVC 5/16"X3/4" TAPPER

- S8T: SST 5/16"X1" LG BOLT WITH 2FW, LW & NUT.
3. SLIDE ALL RAILS INTO POSITION BEFORE TIGHTENING BOLTS ON "ZAA" AND
INSTALLING TOEBOARDS.
4. SEE DRAWING #R17 FOR END WALL RAIL INSTALLATION.

}—732 1/2—4—*25 1.’4—4

#14X11/2LG ", Drawing Descripton: Dwa B D
SELF-DRILLER / CAI #R18 COIL EXT END RL INS RB|-Zoper /200
DETAIL B 2009 © Baltimore Aircoil Company, All Rights Reserved [ n:w: -
TYPICAL RAIL ® |phimny it e ey it nQR
FASTENING [Baltimore Alrcoll| i roevmiee—  TR4HRR~ RB
Figure 78. TR4HRR End Wall Railing with Fan Deck Extension Installation Layout
FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 74



RAI ‘ N

N
. _(PLUG)
) ( ) —
7 2 /
a
Y
AN
ZAA) s
\\_,\
RAIL —
\\
\\
\
s \ )
\\ \\ \\
ld \\d\ a )
\\\ \\\\\ B
e
\\\\ o
~ /

NOTES:

1. INSTALL PLUGS AFTER FASTENING ALL
COMPONENTS INTO PLACE.

2. ONLY INSTALL PIPE PLUGS IN ENDS OF RAILS NEXT
| A TO A LADDER OPENING.

— 3. HAND INSERT PLUGS INTO ENDS OF RAILS, AND TAP
INTO PLACE WITH A SOFT MALLET.
4. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN PLUGS, OR CRACKING MAY
OCCUR.
Drawing Description: ID“"E“:‘EV' " 10/3[8;2008
andare’
CAI #R19 LDR RAIL PLUG INST RA dandreth 10507
Product Usage:
Appd By: Date:
® | 12008 2 Baltmore Alcol Company, Al Rights Reserved il
Baltimore Aircoil i iy ot TR1TXRR

RA

Figure 79. TR1XRR Railing Plug Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 75



Multi-Section Ladder Assembly

Ladders shipped in sections must be spliced together. Refer to Figure 81 and Figure 82 for ladder section splicing details. The
upper, lower and extension ladder sections can be identified by referring to the reference drawing key code listed in Table 14.
The reference drawing key code can be found on the individual part label as shown in Figure 28 on Page 23. Refer to Figure
80 for side/end designations.

SIDE

END | END

SIDE
Figure 80. Side/End Designation Reference

Upper Ladder | Lower Ladder | Ladder Extension

Ladder Type

Section Section Section
End to Fan Deck LAA LAB
End to Fan Deck Extension LAC LAD
Side to Fan Deck LAE LAF
LAZ

End to External Motor Gear

: LAG LAB
Drive Platform

Side to PCD Hood Platform LAL LAM

Table 14. Multi-Section Ladder Assembly Reference Drawing Key Codes

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 76



Lower Ladder Section
\

Figure 81. Ladder Assembly (Two Sections)

Upper Ladder Section ~

Lower Ladder Section

ADJUST POSITION OF
BOTTOM BRACKET AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE
BOTTOM OF LADDER TO
LANDING PLATFORM PER
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

Ladder Extension —>
Section

Figure 82. Ladder Assembly (Three Sections)

SPLICE

3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(6) PER SIDE

f§f>

SPLICE

2
\

THB5HD0 B

e

'/

>

72
PP
Cv688565.O

/

DETAIL A

LOWER LADDER
BRACKET

0
%\ﬁ\ NN
% N
0
3/8X2 LG BOLT WITH
2FW, LW & NUT
0 (6) PER SIDE
DETAIL B

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 77



Fan Deck Ladder Installation

Refer to Figure 83 to aid in determining the associated reference drawing for fan deck ladder installation. Fan deck ladder

installation information is shown in Table 15.
TLOTRR

Without Fan Deck Extension, Without Fan Deck Extension,

TLOPRR - TLOPRR
With Fan Deck Extension, [ With Fan Deck Extension,
TLORRR TLORRR

N

TLOTRR

Figure 83. Fan Deck Ladder Installation Reference Drawing Arrangement

Reference Drawing Drawing Number | Page #
End Ladder to Fan Deck Installation TLOPRR 79
End Ladder to Fan Deck Extension Installation TLORRR 80
Side to Fan Deck Installation TLOTRR 81

Table 15. Fan Deck Ladder Installation Reference Drawings

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 78



(3 ¢ | @
g5 = e
[
wffiz a82% .5 ;
o4 IzU <53 Wn.n
2az 23zS (L
55 20k = 5 CC
= dQ < ph® [N
WA < w=zz2 o
o= oowAa <
= owg < |
< EFE <
Wﬂ = =
@
= o,
5QELE2 = i
W Bug%se o o
me mmﬁnmm .m.ﬁ g
aZa 232383 folk | &
ol [ B |2
2zd LZEog s g
o o=k o
== 2E359% =0
=23 = F4 ES
=2 QB8Fs= =
o “agcgl S w
x N @<
Lz 58 -
3.“ =
= 8
-
El

Page | 79

1 do
Baltimore Aircoil | =~

Figure 84. TLOPRR End Ladder to Fan Deck Installation

14
o w
wE akt
<3F ©gag
<= ﬁ 233
=z =T
L5 e}
FxQ 552
Wy < ET
DPWH = D_I"H
L< o<«
=1 v 2
E
B&N
YEw
FlEw Ifs
55 g0
W B0 X
250 o5 o =]
QZ25 Ozw 3
[}
D Iac
Szu =28
2 Tz
TS gz
X “E
S E 2
z

QPTIONAL LADDER

EXTENSION

o O

=l O

X / /Mﬂ\./ﬂ

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation




3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(1) PER SIDE

3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(3) PER SIDE

DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER
ATTACHMENT

3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH FW & LW

‘ >

A

OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION

WA L)

v
i DETALL C
A BOTTOM LADDER
i ATTACHMENT

3/8X1 1/4 LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT

&

A\
AN

:\\ .

Z

DETAIL B
MID LADDER
ATTACHMENT

N

ADJUST POSITION OF
BOTTOM BRACKET AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE
BOTTOM OF LADDER TO
LANDING PLATFORM PER
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

DETAIL D
OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION FOOT
ADJUSTMENT

. - ML 3
Baltimore Aircoil | ==~

Drawing Description; IMBrm |f1;;;01‘1
UAT COIL EXT LADDER INST RA -2 102
Product Usage:
R
Part Number:
TLORRR RB

Figure 85. TLORRR End Ladder to Fan Deck Extension Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 80




@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT KT A >
i~ g N4 . o
(1) PER SIDE N @3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
g X% 4 WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(3) PER SIDE—\

DETAIL B
MID LADDER
ATTACHMENT

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUTJ
(3) PER SIDE DETAIL A
UPPER LADDER

ATTACHMENT

@3/8"X1 1/4" LG BOLT
WITH 2FW, LW & NUT
(3) PER SIDE ADJUST POSITION OF
BOTTOM BRACKET AS
REQUIRED TO SECURE
BOTTOM OF LADDER TO
LANDING PLATFORM PER
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

DETAIL D
OPTIONAL LADDER
EXTENSION FOOT
DETAIL C ADJUSTMENT

| OPTIONAL LADDER BOTTOM LADDER
|~ ExTENSION ATTACHMENT

2 CAI COIL SIDE LADDER INST RB G
D ﬁ Product Usage:
LA o sy ==
\_ /’ ® 2011 0 Balimore Alrcell Company, Al Rights Resenvod Part Number:

Drawing Description: by T
G. Landreth | 7/11/2011
by G

- TR mmsresean® | TLOTRR RB

Baltimore Aircoil ot i Comgary.

Figure 86. TLOTRR Side to Fan Deck Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 81



Motor Davit Assembly & Installation

The motor davit assembly is shown in Figure 87. Refer to Figure 88 for a detailed assembly and installation reference
drawing.

Davit Arm

Davit Base

Davit Wrap Assembly

Figure 87. Motor Davit Assembly

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 82



Item | Part Number Description

1 |SEE BoM HDG ASSY DAVIT BASE SA

TM1100M2 HDG DVT COLM ASSY

SA

TM1700M2 HDG DVT GUSSET ASSY SA

TM1200M2PA |HDG DVT LIFT ARM PA

211657M9 PVC HHCS 1/2x5

Qty
1
NOTE: 1
FOR EASIER LIFTING, ATTACH ITEMS #3 AND #4 TO 1
ITEM #2 AFTER ITEM #2 IS INSERTED INTO ITEM #1. 1
1
6
3

13

2

3

4

5 261066 GLV EYEBOLT 5/8-11 P-
6

7 211678M2 HDG HHCS 7/8x5 1/2

8

210029M9 PVC HEX NUT 1/2 - 13

9 210132M9 PVC HEXNUT 7/8-9

10 210030M9 PVC HEX NUT 5/8 - 11

11 |SEE BoM HDG ASSY WRAP SA

12 830002UL GLV PIPE 6X0-1/4 PBE P-

13 |210059M9 1/2" 1-1/2" LG BOLT

14 [ TM1HOOMSPA |GLV DAVIT SHIM PA

15 |271698P2PA |LBL DAVIT WEIGHT LIMIT

W = W= == w

210160M2

HDG LOCKWASHER 7/8"

P-

Erawing Descripton: E. TWC:V 91220;;‘005
CAI MECH REMOVAL ASSEMBLY RB [ -iocweon 9222
Product Usage:
Apod By: Date:

NOTE:

2004 . Baltimore Alrcoll Company, All Rights Reserved Part Number:
MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY OF 1850 LBS ® |mrm: el L poe TMOOEIEIR

Baltimore Aircoil | “™" %752 e bt oy

Figure 88. TMOORR Mechanical Removal Assembly

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 83




Positive Closure Damper (PCD) Hood Installation

The FXV3's innovative design results in a low heat loss when the unit is idle. When additional heat loss reduction is desired,
coil air intake hoods with factory mounted PCDs with stainless steel linkages and damper actuators can be provided. The
motor actuators are easily accessible. The addition of optional factory mounted insulation to the hood and casing can further
reduce the heat loss by minimizing losses due to conduction.

Refer to Figure 89 and Figure 90 for PCD hood installation details.

PCD Hood
Lifting Ear (x4)

PCD Hood

Access Door PCD Hood

PCD Hood Brackets (x10)

Louver Face

Figure 89. PCD Hood Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 84



TIE-DOWN

HooD PRE-ASSEMBLED

WASHER

WASHER
THIS FLANGE
GOES UNDER
23/8" NUT — Q) FLANGE ON
\ SPRAY FRAME

DETAIL A
ANCHOR INSTALLATION
(TYP 10 PLACES)

NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL
FASTENING AND
SEALING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

Comgary
Baltimore Aircoil| ™" %

CAI COIL PCD HOOD

INST RB

v
1111111111111111

Produa Usage:

NG & NI

T

Figure 90. TNOERR PCD Hood Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 85




Ladder Safety Cage Installation

For ladder safety cage installation information refer to Figure 91.

2002€ Bollimare Aircail Company. Al Righls Reserved.
i cocument conloie coniienta ond armaton of Botimore
i i al be eturad sgon moy ol be dacinied,

Campay W
e, coped o rgEss n oyt o ty any
oy v b i witen auburigion of Gatmare Mec Compon

USE EXISTING HARDWARE

TWO AND THREE
SECTION CAGES

Toerer s |

2
H
g
2
W
5
z
B
H

ITEM|  PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 210028M*P—

MTL NUT HEX 3/8"-18 UNC

210033M*P—

MTL LOCKWASHER 3/8"

MTL FLATWASHER 3/8"

2
J 210038M*P—
4 210054M*P—

MTL SCREW 3/8"x1" LG

NOTES:

1. SAFETY CAGE TO BE FIT

UP AT PROPER LOCATION ON LADDER.

HOLES TO BE PRE-DRILLED ON LADDER FOR FIELD INSTALLATION

OF SAFETY CAGE.

Baltimore Aircoil Co.

S e e e
s £J |02/07/02
Z| cAl LDR SAFETY CAGE RB [oww e

3

= CUT S@E- re= TATE

g

TOLENGE URLESS OTRETWRE WD R
e, M 4o o

SCALE:
3/8=12

|
‘== CLRO28D RB

Figure 91. CLR028D Ladder Safety Cage Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 86



Fan Cowl Extension Installation

For fan cowl extension installation information refer to Figure 92.

ADDITIONAL COWL EXTENSIONS (IF REQUIRED)

3/8" BOLT .

5/8" FLAT WASHER
3/8" FLAT WASHER s.

3/8" LOCKNUT —__ )

3/8" LOCKNUT \

Note:
IF NO REQUIRED FAN COWL, INSTALL LOWEREST FAN COWL
IN FAN DECK

fii=r 1

<}

COWL EXTENSION

—_

T

ADDITIONAL COWL
EXTENSIONS
(IF REQUIRED)

COWL EXTENSION

3/8" FLAT WASHER

REF. FAN DECK

REF. FAN COWL BELOW
/ FAN DECK

TYPICAL COWL EXTENSION BOLTING

Fan Cowl Extension Installation Instruction

B Baltimore Aircoil Co.
5? g CAl FAN COWL EXTENSIONS RE EE‘ 10/35/02
T S ey | T
‘ 35z P~ CMR0O78  RB
Figure 92. CMR078 Fan Cowl! Extension Installation
FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 87




Fan Guard Installation

For fan guard installation information refer to Figure 93.

ary TTEM FARTNO. DESCRIPTION NOTE:
! - ] oo ML RO T DA 1. EXISTING 3/8" STUD AND NUT FOR GUARD MOUNTING 318" LOCKNUT
4 AT FAN DECK LEVEL (3/8" X 1-1/2" BOLT FOR GUARDS
2 1 260339M'PB MIL FAN GUARD 10 DIA MOUNTED ON TOP OF COWL EXTENSIONS).
2 1 260560M'PB MTL FAN GUARD 11 DIA 2. GRADUALLY TIGHTEN EACH NUT, ALTERNATING FROM
4 1 200257N'PB MIL FAN GUARD 13 DIA, ONE TO THE OTHER, UNTIL 20-25 FT-LB OF TORQUE
4 2 TMRPOOMPA MTL ANG SCREEN SPRT MK2 1S ACHIEVED.
1 3 6ET6TOM'PA MTL PLT SCREEN
16 12 12 18 36 4 B671452MPA GLV CLIP GUARD FAN MKA40
3 5 | 261367M'PB / 261368MBPB (SST) |3/8 WIRE ROPE CLIP KIT
NNNNERE :
wlB|B|B[2)8|518 22 |E /8" X 1-1/2" BOLT
I NN R 3/8” LOCKNUT /
21212022 |® 2|8 B == >
Slx == a|x]=F %[x|x b 3/8" X 1" BOLT /
2l lR|z|=|2]2  slzls )
Bl R K Bl B 3/8" FLATWASHER
Sz z |z 2 | s N DETAIL E
sl 2|2 EE |E B ;
2| = S 5 5 3/8" FLATWASHER 2
Tl = -3 2 = 2
\2 ) ‘-3 LocknuUT
SEE NOTE 1

DETAIL C

3/8" FLATWASHER
3/8" LOCKNUT

SEE DETAIL B DETAIL D

BARY
s
\\'}\:g??\\\l\\\\\l\

ALY

““-‘.‘u“.‘.‘“‘“\“ SEE DETAIL B

\@ SEEDETAILA — "
(AT SEAM ONLY)

!
.
i
.
:
E\SEE DETAIL E
:

(ALL EXCEPT SEAM)

SEE DETAILE |

FAN GUARD FASTENER FOR 9'. 10' & 11' FAN DIAMETERS
DIAMETER X DIMENSION ¥ DIMENSION
9-0" 10" 17"
10-0" 10" 20"
g 11-0" 10" 23" 7'-6" FAN DIAMETER MG|
SEE DETAIL C FOR M5
FASTENING ITEM 1 REVISION HISTORY
TO ITEM 2 REV DESCRIPTION DATE | BY M3
- A UPDATED PER COWL ECN. 01/03/05| EJJ -
13'- 0" FAN DIAMETER B REPLACED WASHES WITH CLIPS 07/01/08 | JAM Assembly Dosarpton: i oz
UPDATED PER ECN 3000C-12, 150073, PRV REF FAN GUARD INSTALLATION RB Faaey
CXV3/FXV3-21, PT2-04 Usea:
ADDED FAN GUARD FASTENER Ry =
o LOCATIONS TABLE 12114110| HK o i e e T g S Py
E | ADDED WIRE ROPE CLIP TORQUE VALUES. | 11/13/12 | KMR I
| F[crmncE ee7e7em T0 TMRPOOM: PER EAR 1000167 | 07/15/20 | LQ |Baltimore Aircoil m,,;ﬂ,ﬁg;ﬂ:;:igiféﬁ:ﬁim CMR0O66 RB

Figure 93. CMR066 Fan Guard Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 88



Discharge Attenuation Installation

For discharge attenuation information refer to Figure 94.

RPPLY SEALER TAPE {ITEM #1) ARQUND
PERIMETER OF ATTENUATION FRAME.

QTY [ITEM| PART NG, DESCRIPTION

2 1 554000 BUTYL SCALER 1680033 42" ROLL
20 |2 |210033M9P— |PVC LOCKWASHER 3,87

20 |3 |210038MOP—|PVC FLATWASHER 3,/87

20 |4 |210054M9P—|PVC SCREW 3/8°X1° LG

¢ SECURE ATTENUATION TO LOWER FRAME

USING 3/8° HARDWARE (ITEMS #2. 3 & 4).
{TYPICAL (10) PLACES)

Baltimore Aircoil Co.

FART DESCRFTION:

SWRETT

§ CAN DISCH ATT INST RE ’:“Mg 11/::2»\72::/02
w?;;%j&gmf&ﬁ } CNROZ7CRE
Figure 94. CNR027CR Discharge Attenuation Installation
FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation Page | 89




Intake Attenuation Installation

For discharge attenuation information refer to Figure 95.

. T frcal ooy 1 R e Q7Y [ITEM|_PART NO. DESCRIPTION
el e o o =y ey e e 72 |1 |210109M39P |5/16" X 3/4" TAPPER
= —— 2 |2 [554000 P _|SEALER TAPE
LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT
\1 o
H
b ST BOTION PANEL INTAKE
Ss ~ b | / ATTENUATION
- T0p PaNEL Tk arenuanion =, 2. || _ \
™~ ‘ | 1 et ==
o . ‘TJ“ = ° 1 o <
o . It | =
SEE DETAIL "A TOP PANEL INTAKE SEALER |
N ATTENUATION ~ TAPE ~__h COLD WATER BASIN ‘ 11
. . END WAL ‘ o |
- | | L
N |
| _DETAL_"A" aonoMD EIQLL AT;E}C:MENI
P TOP PANEL ATTACHMENT
S
&=
o |
/ SEALER P
THPE
T

AN

% g 1

L
L N t~ REMOVE SHIPPING STRAPS
SEE DETAIL B . // AFTER INSTALLATION OF

g > INTAKE ASSEMBLY

N\

/ =
INTAKE ATTENUATION ASSEMBLY

CORNER COLUMN —\

/ SIDE PANEL ATTENUATION

@]
ES——a—
SECTION _"C-C”

TYPICAL SIDE PANEL ATTACHMENT

Baltimore Aircoil Co.

DWGEY:

e T
AWT| 11422402

CAl INTAKE ATTN. INST. RB oATE:

R

REVISIONS

Tt Sz

= DL

TOLERANCE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED: ‘ ART NUMER:

WOOD 4116, WETAL +1/33, ANCULAR i

S5, |“F™| CNRO28B RB

Figure 95. CNR028B Intake Attenuation Installation

FXV3/CXVT Rigging & Assembly Instructions — Accessory Installation

Page | 90




FXV3
CLOSED CIRCUIT COOLING TOWER

CXVT

EVAPORATIVE CONDENSER
RIGGING & ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

baltimoreaircoil.com

©2023 Baltimore Aircoil Company | 7600 Dorsey Run Road | Jessup, MD 20794 | 410.799.6200 | RGRAFXV3-01_R1.0



